
www.ssoar.info

Mind Your Writing: How to be a Professional
Academic Writer
Wymann, Christian

Veröffentlichungsversion / Published Version
Monographie / monograph

Zur Verfügung gestellt in Kooperation mit / provided in cooperation with:
Verlag Barbara Budrich

Empfohlene Zitierung / Suggested Citation:
Wymann, C. (2021). Mind Your Writing: How to be a Professional Academic Writer. Opladen: Verlag Barbara Budrich.
https://doi.org/10.3224/84742459

Nutzungsbedingungen:
Dieser Text wird unter einer CC BY Lizenz (Namensnennung) zur
Verfügung gestellt. Nähere Auskünfte zu den CC-Lizenzen finden
Sie hier:
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.de

Terms of use:
This document is made available under a CC BY Licence
(Attribution). For more Information see:
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0

Diese Version ist zitierbar unter / This version is citable under:
https://nbn-resolving.org/urn:nbn:de:0168-ssoar-83460-7

http://www.ssoar.info
https://doi.org/10.3224/84742459
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/deed.de
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0
https://nbn-resolving.org/urn:nbn:de:0168-ssoar-83460-7




Christian Wymann 
Mind Your Writing 





Christian Wymann

Mind Your Writing
How to be a Professional Academic Writer

Verlag Barbara Budrich 
Opladen • Berlin • Toronto 2021



 

© 2021 This work is licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 (CC-BY 
4.0). It permits use, duplication, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any 
medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) 
and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons license and indicate if 
changes were made. 
To view a copy of this license, visit https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/ 
 

 

The use of third party material in this book does not indicate that it is also subject to 
the Creative Commons licence mentioned. If the material used is not subject to the 
aforementioned Creative Commons licence and the action in question is not permit-
ted by law, the consent of the respective rights holder must be obtained for further 
use. Trademarks, company names, generally descriptive terms etc. used in this 
work may not be used freely. The rights of the respective rights holder must be ob-
served and use is subject to the rules of trademark law, even without separate refer-
ence. 
 
This book is available as a free download from www.budrich.eu 
(https://doi.org/10.3224/84742459).  
 
© 2021 by Verlag Barbara Budrich GmbH, Opladen & Toronto 
www.budrich.de 
 
ISBN  978-3-8474-2459-8   
eISBN  978-3-8474-1592-3  (PDF) 
eISBN  978-3-8474-1593-0  (ePUB) 
DOI       10.3224/84742459 
 
Verlag Barbara Budrich GmbH  
Stauffenbergstr. 7. D-51379 Leverkusen Opladen, Germany 
86 Delma Drive. Toronto, ON M8W 4P6 Canada 
www.budrich.eu 
 
A CIP catalogue record for this book is available from 
Die Deutsche Bibliothek (The German Library) (http://dnb.d-nb.de) 
 
Jacket illustration by Bettina Lehfeldt, Kleinmachnow – www.lehfeldtgraphic.de 
Picture credits: Bettina Lehfeldt, Kleinmachnow – www.lehfeldtgraphic.de 
Editor: Alison Romer, Lancaster, UK 
Editing and Typesetting by Ulrike Weingärtner, Gründau – info@textakzente.de 
Printed in Europe on acid-free paper by paper&tinta, Warsaw 



Contents

Introduction .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  7

1 .   Why do you write?  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  11

2 .    What do you think your writing can do?   .  .  .  .  .  15

3 .     What does the term writing process  
mean to you? .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  19

4 .    What’s your writing strategy?  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  29

5 .    How do you approach writing projects?   .  .  .  .  .  45

6 .    How much time do you need to write? .  .  .  .  .  .  .  51

7 .   What’s your writing style?   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  55

8 .    What does text feedback mean to you?  .  .  .  .  .  .  63

9 .   What blocks your writing?  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  73

10 .  What are the Dos and Don’ts of  
academic writing for you?  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  85

Now it’s your turn  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  89

Acknowledgements   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  91

References  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  93

Index   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  95





7

Introduction

Are you minding your writing? Are you deliberately tak-
ing the myriad decisions that academic writing asks you 
to take? Do you know yourself as a writer well enough? 
Not at all, or not as much as you wish? I thought so. Why 
else would you pick up this book?

Don’t feel ashamed. We all have our writing weak-
nesses that we don’t want to look at too closely – or that 
someone else will detect. Don’t hide yourself, because 
that won’t make your situation any better. As painful as it 
might be, looking at your writing weaknesses – as well as 
strengths – with an analytical and professional gaze will 
make you a better writer.

Yes, you read that correctly: professional. Profession-
als analyze what works and what doesn’t work for them 
in order to find solutions for better performance in the fu-
ture. Whether it’s business, music, sports or writing, you 
can always improve something that didn’t work out the 
way that you thought it should. Instead of dwelling on 
your hopes, high or low expectations or day dreams, let’s 
pause for a minute or two and get down to the problem 
and solve it. This is what professionals do; this is what you 
should do. The alternative of acting as if you had no prob-
lems and carrying on as usual wouldn’t sound alluring, if 
you knew what could potentially await you: the pain of 
writing, frustration, anxiety, guilt, stress, pressure and far 
more unsatisfying mental states. Get hold of yourself and 



8

accept reality. Let’s be frank and clear: you need to know 
what you’re doing when writing.

Who can benefit from this book and 
how will it help them?

If you’re reading this, I expect that you’re one of the fol-
lowing: a student in an institution of higher education, a 
PhD candidate, a postdoctoral researcher, an established 
researcher, or any other kind of serious and/or profes-
sional writer. They tend to be my primary audience; at its 
core, their writing includes some sort of researching and 
processing of information. They engage in communicat-
ing new knowledge that others will work with and react 
to.

I will ask you some of the most fundamental and sim-
ple questions about writing and being a professional writ-
er. These are the questions that I ask my clients in counsel-
ing sessions and workshops. Regardless of whether they 
are first-year bachelor students, PhD candidates or estab-
lished professors with years of writing experience – they 
all profit from answering these questions, and so will you. 
With these questions I want to initiate a reflexive process 
that lets you take a step back from your actual work. This 
will help you to see what is going on in your writing life 
and what needs improvement or radical change. Having 
thought about the questions, including others that may 
occur to you during this process, you will change how you 
think about writing and about yourself as a writer. You 
will establish a solid base (but not inflexible, mind) upon 
which you can learn, improve and grow in the future.



9

After reading this book you may end up like some 
of my clients: they may not remember exactly what the 
counseling session or workshop was about (or my name, 
for that matter), but they will be haunted by the questions 
and the answers that they discovered for themselves. To 
be honest with you, I sometimes have to remind myself 
of some of the insights I have gained in the past, in order 
to solve a problem (sometimes my girlfriend takes on this 
task in a rather unsentimental tone).

I want you to have your own individual answers to 
these fundamental questions for long term use. Your an-
swers should help to make you a skilled and flexible writer, 
meaning that you can adapt to different writing situations 
and deal with any writing problem that may come your 
way. As a byproduct, you will become a more satisfied and 
happier writer who enjoys the challenge that writing pos-
es. No longer will you perceive writing as some version of 
your own personal hell; writing will become an obstacle 
course that you know you can master. This will feel differ-
ent, I can guarantee you that.

In short, I want you to take full responsibility for your 
writing. Take charge and make decisions, instead of rely-
ing on others who might have the noblest of intentions but 
don’t have the answers or solutions you need. What the 
writing process looks like, how and why you take writing 
decisions, and how you act and feel as a writer is entirely 
up to you. Because, in the end, it’s you who has to defend 
your texts; nobody else will be responsible for what you 
have chosen to do (except your co-authors, who are equal-
ly invested, of course).



10

What you can expect from this book

I will keep it as short and as concise as possible. You 
shouldn’t spend more time reading this book than neces-
sary. You should rather read about what you need in or-
der for you to get going and then return to your writing. 
That’s why I suggest that you read this book selectively: 
pick what you need and move on. Don’t feel guilty if you 
don’t end up reading the book from cover to cover.

In discussing the questions and their possible answers, 
I will be drawing on the experience of my clients and oth-
er writers (including myself). Sharing others’ experiences 
may help you reflect your own problems and solutions. 
Apart from that, the examples should show you that you 
aren’t alone. Everybody faces writing challenges from 
time to time. Acknowledging that may lift your spirits – 
“a problem shared…” and all that. It may also help you 
to avoid doubting your own character or psyche. Since all 
writers have struggled with writing, it’s fair to conclude 
that it isn’t because every writer is incompetent or dumb, 
but because writing is intrinsically a difficult and complex 
thing to do (see Zinsser 2006).



11

1. Why do you write?

Why, oh why! It sounds like a heretical question nobody 
asks themselves or others for fear of the writers’ inquisi-
tion. For many writers, though, this question could prove 
crucial. If you ask yourself this question from time to time, 
you will discover more about your motivation. Motiva-
tion is key when it comes to being happy with what you’re 
doing, and with being successful. Insufficient motivation 
will lead you in many directions, but ultimately not to 
where you’re meant to go. And even if you do end up in 
the right place, the process of getting there may have been 
a nightmare.

Remind yourself of something we all consider once 
in a while: life is short and anything can happen to end 
it. I know that sounds harsh; it’s nevertheless true for us 
all. And because life is so short, it’s a waste of your time 
and energy to spend it doing things that you don’t want 
to do. Hence the question: Why would you want to spend 
time and energy sitting in front of a computer screen or a 
piece of paper to write? Are there no other things that you 
prefer to be doing? I can think of many and yet I sit down 
regularly and write about things I know and have learned.

My motivation to write has changed many times since 
I became able to hold a pencil. From “I have to because my 
teacher says so” in primary school, to “I have to in order to 
get a decent grade” in high school, to “I have to and some-
how also want to because I want to succeed in my stud-
ies” at university, to “I want to get a PhD” and eventually:  



12

“I want to because I like the challenge and I want to com-
municate things that others can learn from.” If I can’t write 
on a regular basis – due to lack of a new topic to write 
about, illness, my kids sucking up my time and energy – 
I’m missing out on something and can become grumpy at 
times. Especially after having completed a book project 
without having something else to write, I suffer from Post 
Publication Depression. Thinking back to the times when 
writing felt like hell, this change in motivation motivates 
me even more.

So, again, why do you write? Is it for a degree, for rep-
utation, because you have to (due to some extrinsic moti-
vators), because it’s your life’s essence and without it you 
would shrivel up and die, or some other reason? No matter 
what motivates you or how your motivation changes over 
time, from project to project, you should be clear about it.

Your motivation may have two layers: a fundamental 
one that does not change for longer periods of time, on 
the one hand (my fundamental motivation has held true 
for the last six years), and a project-dependent motivation 
on the other. The latter will not likely conflict with your 
fundamental motivation, but may shift your focus.

Here’s an example of the second kind of motivation: 
one project motivates you because it offers an opportuni-
ty to communicate with influential experts in your field. 
Another feels like an obligation (your superior asked you 
to do it), although you see the potential for some kind of 
institutional kudos for it. Yet another project annoys you 
because it’s on a topic that you’re no longer actively re-
searching or working on. You may be doing a colleague a 
favor and want to get it over with in order to spend more 
time on more motivating projects.



13

Knowing your motivation for a new project and know-
ing if it goes against your core motivation puts you in a 
good position to stay true to your academic self (it sounds 
cheesy, I know), and to reject the project or modify it to 
the degree that fits your motivation.





15

2.  What do you think your 
writing can do?

Does this question sound awkward or trivial? Then it’s 
definitely something that you need to consider at least 
once in your career as an academic writer. As far as I un-
derstand, many (novice) writers don’t have an adequate 
answer.

First, let’s ask this question in a completely different 
context: what do you think carpentry does? Yes, carpen-
try produces furniture, windows, doors and many other 
everyday things made out of wood and other materials (at 
least that’s what I understand as the son of a former car-
penter). Of course, every carpenter would give you a more 
elaborate answer, but that’s what it boils down to.

First answer

So, what does writing do? What can your academic writ-
ing do? It certainly can’t produce the chairs and tables 
you’re putting your bottom and laptop on. What it does 
produce is nevertheless equally useful. Writing produces 
communication. I know that’s a self-evident statement, as 
you’re reading the very words that I have written, commu-
nicating my ideas to you. But do you apply this knowledge 
to your writing? Herein, I think, lies the crux.

Students and novice writers (as well as the old guard) 
need reminding that their writing should communicate 



16

information to others, the writer’s audience. What many 
university curricula fail to include is teaching students to 
do just that. That’s why I want to make sure you know the 
answer to this ‘trivial’ question. With the wrong answer 
or concept, your writing might go awry – and you would 
never know why.

Writing in academia functions as a means of com-
munication in order to address specific audiences about 
themes, problems, question, theses, hypotheses or in-
sights. You not only want to talk to them at conferences 
and meetings, but through your elaborated and ‘disci-
plined’ writing. By writing you enter a conversation about 
a research topic with your own contributions. Failing to 
address your audience appropriately means you’re not 
playing the game of academic communication according 
to its rules. If you wrote only for yourself and tried to pub-
lish your text, you would fail. You have to make sure that 
you’re writing for others and taking your potential read-
ing audience into account.

You see, the question isn’t that trivial after all. It’s, in 
fact, the backbone of science. If you want to participate in 
science, you have to communicate your research in some 
form and play according to the rules. Texts in the form of 
journal articles, books, book chapters and more represent 
the primary media of academic communication. Those 
who claim to have done research but didn’t or couldn’t 
communicate it properly won’t be seen as part of the sci-
entific conversation. Be a pro, know what your writing can 
do, as well as why and how.



17

A second answer

The first answer is likely something that many writers 
would eventually conclude. A second answer, however, 
will be equally relevant to you. Writing not only commu-
nicates information to others, it also helps you to record, 
work with and reflect information to yourself. Phrases 
such as “writing to learn” or “writing as research”/“re-
search as writing” imply as much. Throughout the entire 
writing process, which we will look at in the next chapter, 
you’re using writing as a means for different ends. It’s a 
multifaceted tool that externalizes your thoughts, and al-
lows you to forget and then return to the information.

Writing thus not only produces communication in the 
form of texts, but also represents the medium through 
which thoughts become communication for different pur-
poses.





19

3.  What does the term writing 
process mean to you?

You have heard the term writing process many times, I as-
sume. Maybe you even used it when talking about what 
happens when you write – at least, I hope that that’s the 
case. Many of my clients know more or less what their 
writing process looks like. However, few of them would 
say that they consciously choose one way or another to 
navigate the process. That’s why I want you to think about 
it now; it could make a difference for the rest of your writ-
ing career.

Menace, joy or neither?

Before we dive into the details of the process, let’s answer 
the following questions: What are your thoughts in gen-
eral about the writing process? Do you fear the process; 
see it as a menace? Or do you enjoy it and welcome the 
learning opportunities that it offers? Or are you indif-
ferent and just want to get it over with? Do you have the 
same thoughts and feelings about each writing project or 
do they differ depending on the type of project? If so, what 
makes the difference?

Whatever you think or feel about the writing process, 
identifying it matters. It’s similar to the question of mo-
tivation: if you know how you feel and think about the 
upcoming process, you will be better prepared to deal 



20

with problems that may arise which are caused by your 
thoughts and feelings.

Understanding the process and its 
components

What does the writing process imply or encompass for 
you? What are its components, phases or steps, however 
you want to name them? In order to answer these ques-
tions, it helps if you draw your typical writing process as 
schematically as possible. A flowchart or a comparable 
sketch on paper will do the trick. (Alternatively, you can 
draw the last writing process you went through.)

As I can’t see what you have drawn or whether you 
have simply doodled around a coffee stain on the sheet 
of paper next to you, I want to tell you what the writing 
process ideally includes.

 •  In the orientation and preparation phase you can figure 
out what you need to do. Either you will define the 
writing project yourself or you have received a writ-
ing task from someone else. In both cases, you need 
to make sure that you’re set to do the right thing. This 
means that you need information such as a deadline, 
an idea of whom you’re writing for (your audience), 
the length of the text, formal requirements, citation 
style and more. In this phase, you will plan the pro-
cess ahead of time (hopefully), explore the research 
topic, problem or question for the first time, search for 
literature, and, if required, work on a proposal to be 
approved before you really start.



21

 •  In the research phase you will need to do all sorts of 
research. Depending on the topic, your proficiency 
and the goal of the text, you can either read a bunch 
of books and papers or immerse yourself in the world 
of empirical research of some sort or another (doing 
interviews or surveys, crunching numbers and analyz-
ing them statistically, etc.).

 •  In the structuring phase, you will need to determine 
how your text will be structured. The structure will 
depend on the discipline/research field or the require-
ments of a publication outlet or institution. As is wide-
ly known, people in the humanities need to come up 
with their own text structures; scientists mostly follow 
the same old tried-and-true IMRaD structure. If you 
belong to the lucky latter ones, don’t celebrate too 
early. You will still need to figure out how each of the 
parts of your paper will be structured internally.

 •  The phase many writers dread: the writing phase. In 
this one you will write a first draft. It sounds simple, I 
know, but lots of people find it painful.

 •  The revision phase allows you to work on your first 
draft. You will revise and rewrite parts, chapters or the 
entire text one, two, three times or more.

 •  A phase that many people forget about or neglect, but 
shouldn’t leave out, is the feedback phase. That’s when 
your colleagues and other peers tell you whether your 
text works the way it’s supposed to and what, in their 
opinion, you should change, avoid, think about, etc. 
This phase might be as painful as the writing phase, 
because it’s here that you will discover how much 
work you still need to do.



22

 •  In the proofreading and formatting phase, you will do 
some more work on the final version of your text. This 
includes all the small stuff like checking grammar, ty-
pos, layout, improving the graphics and tables, check-
ing the citations and so on.

 •  At the end, only one phase remains: the submission 
phase. Before you submit (or resubmit) your text, you 
will go through the requirements again, make sure 
that you’re sending the document to the right address, 
and check everything else that needs to be done, be-
fore you push the SEND-button (not many letter boxes 
involved anymore, I guess), and then start cheering.

I didn’t include all the other things that will happen when 
your text has been accepted. However, I think most of 
what happens between submission and publication could 
be squeezed into one of the phases mentioned so far.

Maybe you noticed that I didn’t number these phases. 
I tried not to create the impression that one phase need 
necessarily follow another. Except for the orientation and 
preparation phase at the beginning, and the submission 
phase at the end, there is no right or wrong order of the 
phases in-between. The questions you need to ask your-
self – ideally every time you start a new writing project – 
are: which of these phases will you go through and in 
which sequence? That’s part of the planning to be done in 
the orientation and preparation phase.

You won’t only have to figure out the sequence of the 
phases; you should also be aware that you may need to 
go through a phase more than once in the process. De-
pending on how you want to work on your text, you could 
switch between research, writing, revising and feedback 



23

for each of your planned chapters, for example. The pro-
cess would no longer be as linear as the list above might 
suggest. Rather, you could choose to build the four phases 
into cycles. Similarly, you could choose to wait to struc-
ture your text until you have a first draft. In the end, it 
all depends upon your writing strategy (more on that in 
chap. 4).

Deconstructing the phases

Here is another question that you should answer: What 
do each of the phases just mentioned encompass on their 
own? Do they imply sub-phases and sub-steps? And in 
which order should you go through them? How many 
times?

Let’s take a look at the revision phase. When I ask most 
writers what revising means to them, they tell me some-
thing about proofreading and editing. They can’t spec-
ify exactly what they’re doing, they just do something, 
somehow, that appears to be revising. That’s a possible 
approach, but not the best one. They don’t seem to delib-
erately decide what they want to do in the revision phase. 
That doesn’t sound efficient and effective to me.

If you break down the revision phase, you will see that 
it can encompass various separate tasks. Here is what you 
can revise in a text (this isn’t an exhaustive list):

 • Structure: Overall, in each chapter, in each paragraph
 •  Content: Anything redundant or unnecessary? Any-

thing missing? Anything wrong?



24

 •  Arguments: Are they valid? Are they supported by ev-
idence, references, etc.?

 •  Technical terms: Do I use them consistently? Do I de-
fine them sufficiently?

 •  Style: Is the style appropriate for the audience? Is it 
academic? Does the text contain everyday phrases not 
fitting the required style?

 •  Language: Do I use the right words? Are there words I 
can do without, because they represent ‘word clutter’ 
such as certain adverbs (e.g. very, often, a lot) or ad-
jectives (e.g. huge, interesting)?

 •  References: Do I refer to all the studies I want/should? 
Is it always clear who has said what?

 •  Hedging/Boosting: Do I carefully and deliberately use 
hedges in order to tone down statements, or boosters 
to make claims stronger? Or do the words (again) rep-
resent ‘word clutter’?

You have to decide what you want to revise in your text 
and how you will do it. You profit from having a clear plan 
of how you want to spend the revision phase, otherwise 
you could end up wasting time and neglecting some as-
pects while favoring others to work on. Your text should 
appear and sound consistent throughout, for which you 
need a systematic approach. I know, it sounds like a lot of 
work, but it’s worth it.

Whether it’s the research phase, the feedback phase, 
or any other, you will do yourself a favor if you know what 
you’re doing beforehand. The more deliberately you take 
decisions about the process and its phases, the more effi-
ciently and effectively you will work.



25

The fallacy of separating research from 
writing

Did you wonder why research constitutes a phase in the 
writing process? In your opinion, should research (aside 
from the reading part) constitute a process in itself, sepa-
rate from the writing process? If you want to believe that, 
go ahead, but be aware that this separation could create 
problems for you.

Once, a PhD candidate in economics left in the mid-
dle of my workshop. Before he left, we talked about the 
writing process. I explained to everyone why I understand 
research to be part of the writing process. This participant 
didn’t agree with me and told me why he thought the two 
are separate. While I don’t mind people disagreeing with 
me, I didn’t like his choice to leave. He was the only one 
in the group that was in his sixth year of his PhD and no-
where near completion. He was the one challenged by the 
transition from research to ‘writing it up’. I think that part 
of his problem was that he considered research and writ-
ing to be two separate things.

When I talk about the writing process, writing has a 
broad meaning. Writing, as implied above, includes ev-
erything in the process and especially every activity by 
which we record information on paper or electronic docu-
ment in order to retrieve it later: notes, excerpts, memos, 
survey questions, statistical data, lab protocols, first ten-
tative drafts, the proposal and more. Writing, thus, does 
not only include the writing of the text that you’re going to 
submit or publish (which happens in the writing phase). 
Different forms of writing pervade research – whether 



26

reading the literature, doing experiments, surveys, field-
work, data crunching, data analysis or visual presentation 
in graphics and tables. That’s why I think research can’t be 
separated from writing. I would also like to argue that one 
should not separate the two.

I hear a lot of complaints about the transition from 
research to writing. When my clients tell me more about 
the challenges they face, it becomes obvious that their 
idea of research and writing as separate processes make 
their work harder than it needs to be. If you read a lot of 
the literature on your topic without taking notes or mak-
ing summaries or excerpts, then you aren’t using the full 
potential of writing. Equally, if you gather data without 
augmenting the process by writing about it in some way, 
you forgo a chance to record important information you 
will need later on in the actual writing phase (e.g. for your 
method section).

The idea of the research and writing process as inter-
twined may sound like a minor detail, but it has conse-
quences. I want to give you three reasons why research 
as an integral part of writing (or vice versa) makes sense.

First, you constantly write things down when you’re 
researching, but I assume that you aren’t as deliberate 
and systematic as you could be. The more consciously you 
use different sorts of texts to accompany your research – 
searching and reading literature; conceptualizing, prepar-
ing, performing and analyzing your empirical research – 
and archiving them for easy retrieval and use, the more 
you will benefit later on in the process.

Second, by writing down insights, questions, thoughts 
and so on, you provide your brain with new food for men-
tal work on a regular basis. You train yourself to think and 



27

write about your topic, concepts, methods, etc. Neglecting 
this, in contrast, may lead to what I experienced during 
my PhD: as soon I tried to sit down and write the actu-
al paper that I was supposed to submit, my writing was 
quickly blocked, because I lacked the training I needed 
in order to write about my topic. Equally, you will not yet 
know whether your ideas work on paper if you don’t ex-
periment with describing them. Don’t waste time only do-
ing research; use it wisely by engaging with your research 
in written form.

And third, since you have written and archived so 
much, you will have a large foundation of different texts 
to support the transition from researching to actually writ-
ing the text that you will submit. You will not start with 
the infamous blank page or screen. You can draw from all 
of the summaries, excerpts, insights and everything else 
that you made note of. Some of the material can be rear-
ranged and revised, while other notes just represent the 
start of a new thought that can now be worked out.





29

4.  What’s your writing 
strategy?

Now that you know more about the writing process, its 
phases, their sub-phases and your previous understand-
ing of them, we should also look at your writing strategy.

What is your writing strategy? Is there one that you 
apply every time you need to write something? Or do you 
change strategies from project to project or even within 
a project? Do you perhaps combine different strategies 
without knowing it? And do you choose your strategy, or 
does it simply happen one way or another?

As indicated in the previous chapter, you can proceed 
through the writing process in a myriad of ways. None of 
them is better than another; it’s a matter of whether or not 
it works. Having a writing strategy means knowing how 
you will go through the writing process.

Different books give you different numbers and names 
for strategies. I’m going to present five strategies that I 
have found useful and have been used by writers. These 
strategies don’t describe what happens in all of the phases 
of the writing process; they focus on the structuring, writ-
ing and revising phases. Each strategy possesses certain 
advantages and disadvantages that you should be aware 
of, should you use one or more of them. The more you 
know, the better you can control the outcome of the pro-
cess.



30

Planning strategy

Every writer has to come up with a plan for their text. Any 
text, especially if it’s academic, needs a structure in or-
der to communicate research well. The planning strategy 
means that you will work out a plan or structure for your 
text, from the broad to the detailed elements (in your head 
or on paper/screen), before you even think about starting 
with the draft. As soon as you have your plan, however, 
you’re ready to fill in the gaps. Strict planners start with 
the first page and work through to the end. They revise 
their text afterwards. Many writers can’t start without a 
plan and therefore, deliberately or not, apply this strategy.

Having a plan and structure is helpful in allowing you 
to keep focused on what it’s that you’re setting out to do 
during the writing phase. You can always go back to your 
plan and see if you’re still on the right track.

While writing you will learn more about your topic, 
gain a different understanding or have entirely new in-
sights. In this case, however, your plan may no longer be 
the right one for the text and you might need to alter it. 
But have you not worked so hard to come up with this plan 
only to have to change it now? You may be reluctant to 
scrap things after all of this work. As you can see, a fixed 
plan could create a dilemma and get you stuck in process.

Another disadvantage – or outright risk – that might 
affect you in the structuring phase itself is: what if you 
spend too much time on figuring out how you want to 
build your arguments and present your results? After 
weeks or even months of (nothing but) structuring, the 
deadline may be closer than you wish. As a consequence, 
there’s a risk that you will rush through the writing and 



31

revision phases, maybe abandoning the latter altogether, 
ending up with a text you know you could have written 
better.

Despite these drawbacks, the planning strategy is fa-
vored by many writers and allows for an efficient process.

Write away strategy

What if you simply can’t create a plan or structure for your 
text before you write the first word? Waiting until the last 
moment to write because you get stuck with creating a 
plan would mean disregarding one of the risks just men-
tioned. You need a different strategy, one that allows you 
another course of action.

To write away means to let yourself loose on the screen 
or paper; it means not caring too much about the struc-
ture of what you’re going to write. You allow yourself to 
express what you know right now without the constraints 
of a plan (as I did for the first draft of this book). Does that 
sound impossible? Try it. Some writers, especially plan-
ners, can’t imagine simply writing away because they feel 
the need for structure in order to express their thoughts. 
No problem, but others tick differently; they are the type 
who need this alternative strategy.

By writing away you can follow your thoughts wher-
ever they may lead you, even in unexpected directions 
(not possible with planning). You might take detours 
to themes and arguments that could be relevant or not. 
By letting your thoughts flow onto the page, you allow 
yourself to develop ideas. You may create lots of text in 
little time. The text may look messy even to you, but you 



32

couldn’t care less in the moment. All you care about is put-
ting your ideas and arguments on paper before you forget 
them. This strategy represents freewriting on a large scale 
(see Elbow 1981). Freewriting means writing without 
self-censorship or constraints, usually for five to ten min-
utes at a time.

The structure of your text will come into play later in 
two ways: either while still writing away or after finishing 
your first draft and revising it thoroughly. In both cases re-
vising will take time, because you now have to tame your 
thoughts, ideas and arguments into this streamlined, lin-
ear text with the golden thread that everybody expects.

As with the planning strategy, many things can go 
wrong here. While the advantages just presented make 
writing away a liberating strategy, they also imply risks 
that shouldn’t be neglected.

Similar to taking planning too far and spending more 
time on it than is healthy for your writing process, you 
can spend too much time freely expressing your thoughts. 
Working on page 354 you realize that time is almost up. 
You start to panic – rightly so – and rush the remaining 
phases, handing in a text that isn’t yet as disciplined as it 
should be.

To write away doesn’t mean to begin without a clear 
starting point, such as a research question, thesis or hy-
pothesis. Allowing yourself detours and getting themati-
cally sidetracked poses the risk, however, that you may get 
lost and end up in a completely different place. While the 
planning strategy can be a straitjacket, writing away can 
create the illusion of ‘no holds barred’. I may have said that 
you can write freely and without constraints, but that’s, 
of course, not entirely true. You’re always constrained in 



33

some way: the text genre, the general style of your prose, 
grammar and so on. Writing away doesn’t mean that you 
can change, for example, from dissertation to poetry or a 
factual or ‘objective’ style of writing to an experimental 
one.

When writing as it comes to your mind for a long pe-
riod, the revising that follows may include deleting big 
chunks of text – and a feeling of having wasted your time 
might creep in on you. This feeling could dissuade you 
from choosing this strategy in the future. In this case, you 
need to remember that what feels like a waste of time was 
actually a detour necessary for coming up with ideas and 
arguments that you might later keep.

Versions strategy

You might have a similar feeling of wasting your time with 
this next strategy: writing different versions of your text. 
Is that not what we always do? you may wonder. Not really. 
Versions, in this case, means separate and distinct versions 
of a text, not just revisions you can track or save on an 
hourly or daily basis with your writing software.

Writing versions means starting with a text draft and 
finishing it… and then you put it aside and start a second 
version. Put that one aside. Repeat. Sounds tedious? That 
depends on whether or not you’re used to working like 
this and also on the length of the text. If you write versions 
for short texts, such as abstracts or parts of a chapter, you 
might not spend much time achieving the intended result. 
You strive for different ways to describe, work with and 
arrange things in your text. By writing different versions, 



34

you allow yourself to play with concepts, examples, anal-
yses, structure, style and so on. As a side effect, you will 
deepen your understanding of a topic.

I admit, this is a strategy that only a few writers choose. 
In my experience, only three writers have revealed them-
selves to be followers of the versions strategy in the past 
six years. They didn’t use it exclusively, but in combination 
with another strategy or only for specific texts or parts.

Nevertheless, at least one person in the academic 
world exists who has successfully written books and arti-
cles with this strategy. In his book The Clockwork Muse, so-
ciologist Eviatar Zerubavel (2001) revealed that he writes 
his texts in four versions. Yes, you read that correctly: 
four. Sounds crazy even to me. But it works for him. And 
whatever works, is fair play.

Before you dive into writing versions, however, you 
need to know about its risks. First of all, it takes time to 
write several separate versions of a long text, such as a 
book. Unless you’re a master in scheduling your work – as 
Mr. Zerubavel impressively revealed himself to be, in his 
book – and have experience with this strategy, I wouldn’t 
recommend it.

Another downside could be psychological: you invest 
time and energy in writing different versions and at the 
end you have to choose one of them, or some parts of each 
one of them to be copied and pasted and revised. You 
might regret having put in the work of writing so much 
that will not make it into the final version. Of course, the 
apparent detours will have helped you figure out many 
things, but it still might feel as though these detours were 
all for nothing. If you do decide to produce versions, make 



35

sure to fortify yourself against such regrets and see the 
positive side of the process.

Patchwork strategy

To treat a text like a patchwork is, next to planning, the 
second or third most-used strategy. While it has its advan-
tages, you can also get into trouble with it.

Patchwork writing means writing about the things 
that you like or know most about at that moment: today 
some issues regarding method, tomorrow a graphic for 
your results section, another day a part of the introduc-
tion, and so on. The interval in which you switch from one 
part of your text to another doesn’t need to take a whole 
day; it could be a matter of hours or even minutes. When-
ever you have an idea for another section, you switch. If 
you get stuck on an argument, you switch. You can fol-
low the path of least resistance, which can make writing a 
pleasurable task.

You may have heard about Niklas Luhmann, a German 
sociologist who wrote dozens of books and hundreds of 
articles on systems theory. He used the patchwork strat-
egy of jumping to another chapter or book whenever he 
was stymied in his writing. The strategy ensured that he 
never got stuck. In an interview he was asked what he did 
when he didn’t have anything else to switch to. He replied 
that he would simply start a new book, of course (Luh-
mann 2002). Is that not true for everybody?

While patchworking works well for many writers, it 
also creates problems that they may notice too late. When 
you switch between parts of your text or even different 



36

projects on a whim, that means without a plan of when or 
why to switch, you may lose the overview or the “thread” 
of what you want to say. I will give you an example from 
my time as a PhD candidate.

When I finally started writing my thesis two or three 
years into my PhD, I wasn’t aware of my writing strate-
gy. I simply jumped into the work, because I had figured 
out some of the important stuff and was thus enthusiastic 
to put my ideas and thoughts on paper. I wrote for three 
to four hours every morning of the work week; I was im-
mersed in the topic, the literature, my arguments and 
analyses. Whenever I had an idea for another chapter, I 
would switch and begin writing it up. Depending on how 
long I spent doing so, I either switched back to where I 
started out or I stayed and continued to work in the new 
place. This process happened again and again, steering 
me blindly through my thesis each writing session. I don’t 
remember how exactly I spent my mornings; I just know 
that it felt productive compared to the years before. Being 
able to note every idea was definitely an advantage in the 
moment. I didn’t expect this to be a problem later on.

In the revision phase of the writing process, howev-
er, I realized that something had gone wrong. I probably 
couldn’t have told you why, but when reading the suppos-
edly complete chapters I was confronted with a text that 
contained broken threads, repetitions or redundancies, 
as well as unfinished sentences. Revising what I thought 
had been well thought out was frustrating. I had to figure 
out what I had been intending to say in a sentence that 
I had left unfinished. More often than I wished, I either 
had to rewrite an argument in order to make sense of it, 
or delete it outright. Repetitions called for decisions of 



37

where, exactly, I wanted to place a particular argument or 
example. Only by finding all of these outlier sentences and 
paragraphs was I able to repair the thread of my thesis. (If 
you read one of Luhmann’s books, you might spot similar 
problems with repetitions. As Luhmann (2002) revealed, 
he almost never revised his texts.)

When using the patchwork strategy, you need to brace 
yourself for a thorough revision. The more you jump 
around within your texts, especially longer ones, the 
greater the risk of repeating yourself or leaving an argu-
ment unfinished. In order to harness the potential of the 
strategy and avoid the risks, try not to switch to a different 
part of your paper immediately. Instead, write your ideas 
down on a separate piece of paper (e.g. sticky notes), or 
in another file, and get back to the part you were working 
on. Collect these ideas and then implement them in one 
of your next writing sessions, or come back to them indi-
vidually when you’re working on that respective chapter.

Another risk of patchworking lies in postponing writ-
ing the more difficult and complex parts. In most cases, 
your mood would tell you that today isn’t the day for a 
certain highly complex and theoretical discussion. Chanc-
es are you would end up doing something that didn’t feel 
overly complicated. Postponing or – let’s be honest – pro-
crastinating in the face of difficult work means that you 
will have nothing but the hard stuff left at the end. Is that 
how you want to spend the last few days or weeks before a 
deadline? Stress will inevitably increase if you follow this 
path. Make sure to be honest with yourself whenever you 
want to postpone the more challenging parts, and work 
on them nonetheless. Afterwards you can recover by do-
ing something easy for a change.



38

You will profit from the patchwork strategy if you de-
fine what you’re going to work on today or in the next few 
hours. During the specified time, stick to your choice of 
tasks. Allow yourself to switch between them, but not like 
a butterfly flitting from one flower to another on a whim 
(assuming butterflies don’t have a strategy, that is).

Revising strategy

The last and most widely used strategy combines two dif-
ferent tasks: writing and revising. As you produce text, you 
write and revise more or less at the same time. You spend 
as much time with a sentence as it takes to create the best 
outcome. In most cases, you will not go back to revise 
sentences or paragraphs or even the entire text, because 
you have already invested time and effort in constructing 
them in the best way possible.

Take, for example, the case of Clifford Geertz, emi-
nent cultural anthropologist of the 20th century. He wrote 
books and articles using the revising strategy. Fortunate-
ly, he revealed his way of writing in an interview (Olson 
1991). The way he describes his approach to writing, 
however, sounds more like the confession of a sin. He pro-
duced one paragraph per day (and even then, only if he 
was not doing fieldwork abroad) and never revised it lat-
er in the process. When he reached the end of a text, the 
text was finished. If you read Geertz’s text, you will notice 
how well-crafted his sentences and paragraphs are. Even 
though his sentences may seem long and complex, they 
are still legible and comprehensible. You can see how he 



39

must have pored over each and every sentence in order to 
make it perfect.

Although he crafted perfect sentences and para-
graphs, Geertz was not happy with his writing strategy. 
It felt slow to him, and he even said that it might be the 
result of some psychological issue. As you can see, even 
the greatest researchers have had their own troubles with 
writing.

Geertz’s example shows that the revising strategy may 
have its drawbacks. While you’re crafting near-perfect 
sentences, several things can go wrong if you’re not care-
ful.

First, you may write more slowly than you would pre-
fer. Most of my clients who follow this strategy complain 
about the slow pace. Some even say that they often can’t 
get anywhere. Frustration sets in because they can’t see 
much progress. They feel that they should be able to write 
more than just one or two sentences a day.

The problem has two sides: on the one hand, these 
writers write several sentences or even paragraphs, but by 
rereading them immediately they are unhappy with the 
result. Instead of giving themselves some structural or lin-
guistic slack, they start to revise and, in the worst case, 
delete. At the end of the day, maybe a sentence or two will 
survive the cutting, maybe nothing at all. Because this is 
happening every time they sit down and write, writing be-
comes frustrating.

On the other hand, progress is slow, if it existed at all, 
because some writers can’t put down any words or sen-
tences unless they are put on the page perfectly. Writing 
and revising takes place in their heads and it thus takes 
them far too long to create anything useful. If they do 



40

eventually come up with something, they might face the 
first aspect of the problem just mentioned. Lots of time 
and effort is invested, resulting in no real progress.

The second problem, as you have correctly guessed, 
lies in the intention to produce perfect prose the first time 
you write it down. Many who apply this writing strategy 
reveal themselves to be perfectionists. Their expectations 
of their writing abilities and their texts soar high in the 
skies. That’s why they spend so much time on just one sen-
tence, and are often dissatisfied with what they produce. 
In the most extreme case I have encountered, one client’s 
perfectionism prevented her from writing anything until 
some language expert gave her green light.

To strive for perfection may be a noble intention, but it 
bears the risk of slowing you down and making you obsess 
about the things that don’t yet matter in the first draft. But 
then again, perfectionists don’t write drafts, they try to 
write the final version from the start.

The third problem that might befall you when using 
this strategy is that you may lose perspective of the big 
picture of your text. Focusing on individual sentences for a 
long period of time can lead you away from your larger ar-
gument or thread. As a consequence, you may not realize 
that you’re sometimes drawn too deep into one particular 
issue while neglecting others. Because of the narrowed 
focus, you might also gradually shift the meaning of par-
ticular concepts or – if it takes you that long – change your 
writing style. Whatever happens during the slow process 
you may either be unwilling or unable to revise for logical, 
conceptual or stylistic consistency when finishing the text. 
Your text will be finished, and you might be too.



41

If you keep these risks in mind, the revising strategy 
may work out for you. Whatever strategy you chose, how-
ever, you should always consider whether combining it 
with another strategy or two might help you to become 
even more efficient.

Combining strategies

When asked to reflect on their writing strategy, most writ-
ers find out that they are using a combination of the strat-
egies presented above. It’s seldom that someone sticks to 
one strategy exclusively. I want to give you some hints on 
which strategies go well together, and why.

For some years, I thought that planning and writing 
away were mutually exclusive strategies. Planning follows 
a defined structure, whereas writing away has an as-yet 
undefined structure. They seem incompatible. Nowadays, 
however, I see a possibility for combining the two strate-
gies in order to get the most out of them.

Consider the following case: you came up with a gen-
eral plan for your text, having defined preliminary titles 
for each chapter. You might have even done some brain-
storming on each chapter’s content, and for some of them 
you know how they will need to be structured internal-
ly. For other chapters, however, you may not have a clue 
about how to make the argument or present the chapters’ 
main points. In order to figure out the internal structure of 
these chapters, you have two possibilities: either you stick 
to the planning strategy and work out the internal struc-
tures of each chapter, and only then start to draft them, or 
you combine what you have done so far with the writing 



42

away strategy. This means that for the chapters that still 
lack an internal structure, you can create a first draft by 
writing away. You need not waste time waiting for some 
insight to solve any internal structural problems. Instead, 
you use the potential of the writing away strategy to figure 
it out. For those chapters with an internal structure you 
stick to the planning strategy. 

While the combination of planning and writing away 
doesn’t seem to be used much, the combinations of plan-
ning and patchworking, or planning and revising, are in 
vogue. On the basis of a plan, you can either switch be-
tween your set chapters (planning and patchworking) or 
you can meticulously fill in the blank space by writing and 
revising at the same time (planning and revising). You 
could even use a triple-combination: planning, patch-
working and revising.

The only combination that seems impossible is writing 
away and revising. You can’t freely follow your ideas with-
out censoring yourself and at the same time revise the sen-
tence that you just wrote. The two strategies represent two 
different mindsets and paces. It’s, however, possible to use 
one of the strategies for certain parts of your text and the 
other for other parts, depending on how you want to ap-
proach each of them.

As you can see, you can do almost anything with writ-
ing strategies. Whatever combination you prefer, you will 
profit most when you know what you’re doing and why. 
Know the advantages and risks of each strategy in order 
to work as efficiently as you would like to. If you have to 
switch strategies in the middle of the writing process, do 
so deliberately. It’s your choice, because it’s you who will 
profit or suffer.



43

Depending on the project, the topic, its complexity, the 
time available, your motivation, and other circumstances 
and factors, your strategy choices will differ. Here is one 
last example of this from my own writing experience: I try 
to choose how I go through the writing process as deliber-
ately as possible. For my first book I applied the planning 
strategy. For my second book I chose to write away. For 
my third book (that I wrote together with a colleague), I 
combined planning and writing away. And for this book, 
I chose to start by writing away because I didn’t have any 
kind of structure in mind. I simply knew that I wanted to 
address the fundamental questions writers should ask 
themselves. Instead of following the same strategy for 
each project I was working on, I would try to figure out 
each time which strategy or combination would allow me 
to be efficient and effective.





45

5.  How do you approach 
writing projects? 

When I talk to writers who are unhappy with their writing 
process, especially when they are confronted with differ-
ent writing projects at the same time, I usually hear some-
thing like: “First, I work on project A, because... Once I’ve 
submitted A, then I work on B”, and so on. What is wrong 
with that approach, you might wonder? Nothing, per se. 
If it works for writers and they’re happy with the process 
and the result, then I’m the last person to admonish them 
or try to teach them another approach. But as I said, the 
people who tell me this kind of story come to me because 
they have had trouble with this approach. Being unhappy 
with an approach without being able to solve the problem 
is common for writers with untested abilities or unhelpful 
(if not detrimental) ideas about the work process in gen-
eral.

Before I go on, I want you to think about your own 
ideas. What is your understanding of how to approach 
new writing projects, if you’re already working on another 
or receive several at the same time? How do you plan and 
structure the work process?

Problems with a sequential approach

Depending on your experiences with a sequential ap-
proach to writing projects, you might have been success-



46

ful. As soon as you finished project A, you could empty 
your brain and go on to work on project B with a fresh 
mind. No harm done.

If you had negative experiences with this approach, 
they could stem from the following problems.

Let’s assume that you have three different writing 
projects with similar deadlines. You have six months until 
then, so you plan to spend two months per project. Sound 
like a plan? Not to me.

First of all, can you be sure that you won’t be given 
another project or even several during those six months? 
And even if you can be sure, what guarantees do you have 
that each of the three projects will only take two months? 
Maybe you need to read much more for the first project 
than you anticipated. Maybe the second project is more 
complicated than it initially seemed. Maybe you will get 
the flu (or something nastier) and be away from your desk 
for at least a week (if you have young children, you will 
definitely get ill at some point).

You see, lots of things can go wrong. As soon as one 
of these things or something else happens, projects get 
postponed. Postponing, however, means that the dead-
line draws closer and the reserved time for the remaining 
projects shrinks. In the end, you will either have to ask for 
a deadline extension (or a second extension, or a third – 
you know the sad academic cycle), or you put in some 
night shifts, trying to binge-write the hell out of it. The 
result: you’re exhausted and frustrated both about the 
process and the quality of your writing (not much revis-
ing or editing, not to speak of the missing feedback from 
colleagues).



47

We’ve only played around here with the idea of three 
projects at a time. I have met writers who had to juggle 
five, seven, or more projects, and thought that a sequen-
tial approach was the way to go. I doubt that they were 
successful.

What holds true for several writing projects at the 
same time also applies to your approach to the phases of 
the writing process for a single project. The writing process 
consists of different phases that you need to go through in 
one way or another, sometimes repeating a phase several 
times. If you’re the sequential type of writer, you work on 
a writing phase until it’s done and then switch to the next.

In many cases I have heard about writers starting to 
read the relevant literature and then doing nothing else 
for weeks or months. The problem here is that they have 
trouble finishing this phase, because there’s always some-
thing else that they think they need to read. They are 
right, because other researchers will never stop writing 
and publishing. The longer they spend reading, the more 
publications will be produced and available to them. Ac-
cordingly, the first text draft will be postponed. When they 
finally get to the writing phase, they will have to rush it, 
because the deadline has drawn closer in the meantime. 
If they’ve done a bad job when reading, they will have no 
notes or other written material that might help them to 
start writing (you might laugh now, and ask who would 
do that; the answer is more people than you would guess). 
Instead, they sit in front of the white screen and realize 
that they have to bring out the books and articles once 
again. That’s an unnecessary hassle and the pinnacle of 
inefficiency.



48

Working on projects and phases in 
parallel

The alternative to a sequential approach to writing proj-
ects and phases is simple: work on different projects and/
or on phases of one project in parallel. I know, it may 
sound simple, but not that easy. I didn’t say it would be a 
walk in the park.

Let’s again take the case in which you have three proj-
ects that you need to submit at around the same time. In-
stead of only working on project A like a maniac, without 
thinking about B and C, you begin all three. What you 
have to figure out is how much time you want to allot 
to each project and when it will take place during the 
work week. That depends, among other things, on the 
size and complexity of the project, how familiar you’re 
with the topic, your motivation, how much material you 
have to read for it and whether you need to do empirical 
research. With these and other factors in mind, you have 
to plan the time needed for each project in general (the 
entire work process) and break it down to a smaller scale 
(monthly, weekly, daily). As soon as you’re done with an 
intensive phase of one project or are done with the proj-
ect entirely, you can give the other projects more time 
and energy, and plan anew.

I see at least four advantages to working on projects 
and phases in parallel. First, you will no longer postpone 
anything. Second, you will not lose contact with any of 
your current projects because you will continue to work 
on them on a regular basis. Your ideas remain fresh, 
since your brain is busy thinking about each project. 



49

Third, you aren’t at risk of neglecting projects as might 
happen with a sequential approach. And fourth, you will 
not focus only on one topic and task at a time for days 
or weeks on end. Rather, you can allow your brain to 
relax from one project by working on another one. You 
can change from project to project and phase to phase, 
not being stuck with one thing that will soon bore and 
frustrate you. An added benefit is that working on one 
project might give you inspiration for another – or as 
Boice (1990: 81) put it, you will increase the chance for 
a “cross-fertilization of ideas”.

Buying into this approach and feeling glad about the 
advantages it brings, you might still be wondering how 
to work on several projects and phases in a week. I will 
gladly give you some hints, although the details you will 
have to figure out for yourself.

One way to work in parallel is to allot days or half-
days to particular projects or phases. Alternatively, you 
can define recurring work sessions for each day of a spe-
cific duration (see Silvia 2019, Wymann 2021). With a 
schedule like that, you can allot projects and tasks to 
each of the defined sessions: either from day to day or 
from week to week. Depending on your priorities, one 
project or another may receive more sessions.

As an example, you could start your Wednesday with 
one hour of continuing to write your draft of project A. 
After a break with coffee and a snack, you could read an 
article for project B for two hours. After lunch you do 
something easy for project C. And finally, you would end 
your day with another short writing session for project A.

As soon as you have gotten into the rhythm of regular 
writing on different projects and their phases in parallel, 



50

you will not want to go back to the days of sequential 
working. After a while, you might even forget how work-
ing sequentially is done.



51

6.  How much time do you 
need to write?

Whenever I ask writers this question, they either can’t say, 
or they say that they need at least three or four hours to 
get going. Some even claim that they need eight hours in 
order for their brain to start working. These writers don’t 
typically write on a regular basis. They wait until they 
have found what they think is enough time to once again 
dive into the work, without resurfacing for many hours. 
They then wait again for the next opportunity to write, at 
some unspecified time in the future. As Paul Silvia (2019) 
teaches us, however, you’re not supposed to wait for or 
find time for writing. You need to define it and take it. So, 
in order to write regularly, you need to find out – among 
other things best explained by Silvia – how long you can 
concentrate on a writing task.

Writing is a time-intensive activity. Writing a paper or 
book takes a certain number of hours. Why writers com-
monly believe that they have to spend half a day or more 
at a time for writing, is beyond me (I confess, years ago I 
would have bought into this myth). Spending hour upon 
hour writing is one thing. Being physically and mentally 
unable to do so on a regular basis, but trying nonetheless, 
is another.

If you belong to this group of writers, ask yourself why 
you accept the exhaustion and frustration accompanying 
long writing hours. Do you think you have to put in these 
hours? Does it make your text better? Must suffering be 



52

a part of a writer’s life? Or in other words: it would be 
nice to invest as little time as possible in writing, right? To 
know exactly how much time you would need to spend in 
order to get the same quality of text you have previously 
produced, or an even better quality text? To feel neither 
exhausted nor frustrated (most of the time), but content 
and motivated? To look forward to the next writing ses-
sion (or crave it)?

Finding out how long I can write for in one session 
has made a big difference in my writing life. From night-
ly binge-writing sessions during my university studies, to 
morning sessions of three to four hours during my PhD, 
to one-hour sessions for my first three books. Nowadays, 
I have half-hour sessions; I have experienced it all. Para-
doxically, my productivity increased with every reduction 
of my writing time. Clients wonder how this could be and 
might even doubt my claims. The simple truth is: I trained 
myself to write more in less time, and thereby figured out 
what I need in order to do so. I ask you to figure this out 
for yourself.

Whether you end up with one hour or two hours or 
even three hours is irrelevant. Whatever works as the ide-
al length of time for your writing sessions is enough. Don’t 
listen to anybody else who might tell you that you should 
take a certain amount of time. Nod and smile and go your 
own way, because nobody can know you as a writer as 
well as you know yourself.

One way to discover your writing time benchmark is 
the following: start working on a text and observe your-
self. As soon as you detect major self-distraction (need for 
coffee, lengthy daydreams and the like), frustration about 
mistyping or other mistakes, or feel tired or exhausted, 



53

stop. How long were you able to concentrate (more or 
less) on the set task?

Depending on the task, be it writing the first draft, 
reading, creating a graphic or revising text, you might get 
different numbers. If your body or brain tell you to stop 
and take a break you should take these signs seriously. 
Fatigue, exhaustion and frustration set in whenever you 
don’t respect your physical and mental limits. Of course, 
you can start fresh after a break, if you want to. If you do, 
then you start a new session and the clock begins again. 
As a control-test, you can work far longer than the time 
limit you have set and see what happens. Whenever I work 
longer than planned, I end up exhausted, with stiff limbs, 
and frustrated about my inefficiency. I try to avoid these 
experiences.

As soon as you establish your own writing time length 
try to stick to it if possible. If you’re anything like me, then 
you will only commit to one writing session a day and 
then let it rest until the next session is due. But chances 
are good that you think you should spend more than just 
one session a day. No problem there. You can plan to write 
two, three or a zillion times a day, but only if you sepa-
rate the sessions with breaks to recover your body and 
brain. For each of the sessions you will need a separate 
task and goal, even if that means doing the same task with 
the same goal for one project several times in a day (for 
further explanations see Silvia 2019). Working this way 
corresponds to what I previously said about working on 
projects and tasks in parallel (chap. 5), because you can 
choose to work on all of your four projects in one day, one 
session at a time. Neat, right?



54

Having figured out your benchmark time for writing, 
you will likely end up associating writing with being pro-
ductive, efficient and not spending much time on it. Writ-
ing is still a hard and intensive business, but it doesn’t take 
hours upon hours to accomplish. One (short) session at a 
time will do the trick.



55

7. What’s your writing style?

I don’t know why so many people, including students and 
young researchers, think that academic texts need to be 
boring or have some sort of dry aftertaste. I might have 
thought so years ago, too. Nobody ever explained to me 
what academic style is and that it may vary from author to 
author and text to text.

The question of style encompasses diverse aspects. I 
want to give you some hints about what you should con-
sider when writing academic texts. Let me start with an 
example from a client.

Susan was a law PhD candidate. We met for a counsel-
ing session arranged by a doctoral school. Susan liked her 
research and liked writing about it. However, she struggled 
with the different writing styles that she encountered. On 
the one hand, she associated the English style with pre-
cision, clarity, short sentences, and well-structured para-
graphs. On the other, she found that the German style 
appeared linguistically ornamented, convoluted, com-
prised of long sentences, lots of jargon, and paragraphs 
that were too long and badly-considered. She preferred 
the English way of writing academically, even though she 
was a German native-speaker. Her problem arose when 
she was confronted with German journals and publishers: 
they expected her to use the German style and wouldn’t 
accept texts in the English style that she preferred. She 
found herself in a frustrating dilemma, which she would 
need to resolve in order to write and publish successfully.



56

I sometimes hear similar complaints from researchers 
working in other disciplines. They prefer to write in a cer-
tain way and don’t want to change it completely in order 
to be published. What would be your solution to this kind 
of problem?

In order to understand such dilemmas we need to 
first understand what academic style might mean (see 
Sword 2012, Zinsser 2006). Academic style, as implied, 
may show itself through the choices you make on different 
levels in your texts. In this chapter, I will discuss some of 
those levels and aspects, but by no means exhaustively.

Words, sentences, paragraphs

First, the use of either simple or technical terms, or even 
jargon, makes a difference. People often confuse technical 
terms with jargon. The former describes words and phras-
es specific to a research area that the author defines or 
that everyone in this area understands. Jargon, however, 
refers to unnecessarily complicated words and ones that 
are foreign to a research area. These could be replaced 
with simpler ones.

Second, sentences can be either clear and concise, or 
have complex and convoluted constructions that a reader 
has to analyze for five minutes in order to make sense of 
them (read anything from sociologist Pierre Bourdieu and 
you will know what I mean). When it comes to sentences, 
however, it’s not a matter of short versus long, or simple 
versus complex. It’s rather a matter of how you vary differ-
ent kinds of sentences in your writing.



57

While putting simple and concise sentences one after 
the other might provide information in a clear way, the 
text might sound boring: lacking rhythm and tone (you 
can sense that best when you read the text out loud, which 
is a good idea in the revision phase). The same applies to 
long and complex sentences: they’re not fundamentally 
better or more academic. If your readers constantly find 
themselves on the verge of suffocating because your sen-
tences haven’t given them enough time to breathe (men-
tally), you will lose them sooner or later. Variation is key, 
as well as – and above all – clear communication through 
your sentences, whether they are short, medium or long.

Third, paragraphs may be of different length and 
structure. As far as I’m concerned, the key function of a 
paragraph is that it allows readers to better navigate a 
text, finding the famous golden thread and being able to 
follow the information and argumentation. If you have a 
two-page paragraph with tons of information packed into 
it, you or your reader might easily get distracted and lost. 
In contrast, if you read one single-sentence paragraph 
after another, the text is poorly dissected and may equal-
ly hinder one from getting into a reading flow. So, your 
choices about the length and structure of paragraphs will 
affect the readers’ experience and how well they under-
stand what you want to tell them.

The author in the text

Another level of style concerns how you, as the text’s au-
thor, appear in it. Besides your name, contact information 
and credentials being printed somewhere, you’re also part 



58

of the text, whether you like it or not. Until algorithms 
write research papers, human authors will always leave 
some traces behind in the prose they produce. How many 
and what sort is something you, as the author, can influ-
ence.

You can influence how and how much you appear in 
your paper in at least two ways. On the one hand, there is 
the so-called self-reference: words and rhetoric that make 
it possible to identify you within the text. Do you use the 
personal pronouns “I” or “we” when you make an argu-
ment or claim? Or do you let your paper, chapter, research 
or project talk (“This paper claims that…”)? Or do you 
avoid all that and seek shelter behind the passive voice 
(“It is argued that…”)? Again, it’s not a matter of right 
or wrong; it’s a matter of what works best for your paper, 
including the chosen publication outlet and its demands, 
the targeted audience and your own preferences. Far from 
giving you definite answers, let me just say this: if you’re 
willing to adapt to different writing contexts (but only to a 
certain degree, i.e. not selling out), you have to master the 
different ways of appearing in the text.

While we are on the subject of self-reference, you need 
to be aware of another nuance (I hadn’t been for a long 
time, I confess). Torsten Steinhoff (2007), a German writ-
ing researcher, distinguishes between three different uses 
of the “I” in academic texts. You can use the “I” as a re-
searcher (“I argue/claim/analyze etc.” referring to knowl-
edge, results and so on), as the author of the text (“As I 
will show in chapter two…”, guiding the reader through 
the text on a meta-level) or as the narrator of a story (“As 
soon as I read the book by...”). Steinhoff’s study shows 
that most researchers considered the researcher-I and the 



59

author-I to be part of academic rhetoric, but less so when it 
came to the narrator-I. While the use and acceptability of 
these, and maybe other, roles within the text might vary 
in the disciplines, you can see that it makes a difference.

Whenever I discuss this issue with students, PhD can-
didates or established researchers, I realize that most of 
them aren’t aware of these roles. Even if they aren’t able 
to differentiate between these roles or to identify them ex-
plicitly, they might well be irritated by a sentence or para-
graph that includes an inappropriate use of self-reference. 
Being aware of these issues is key when it comes to how 
you want to present yourself in your text.

Humility and confidence

Now, to the second way you might appear in your pa-
per: the way you treat information, especially from other 
sources. This is also a form of self-reference, albeit a more 
hidden one.

As you may know, depending on the discipline or re-
search area, you’re expected to critically evaluate the liter-
ature and information you’re working with. You can’t al-
ways state what others did and presented in their papers 
matter-of-factly. Sometimes you have to make sure the 
reader knows your thoughts about someone’s research 
and why you chose to use it, or you want to distance your-
self from their approach, results or conclusions.

One way to do this is to explicitly state whether or not 
you agree (“I agree with Muller that phenomenon X cor-
relates to Y”). Depending on your self-reference choices 
you might nevertheless opt for a more distanced way of 



60

handling this issue (“This paper does not follow the meth-
odological approach outlined by Muller because...” or 
“While Muller suggests an X analysis, it will not be used 
in its entirety here”). The way you report others’ research 
and insights sheds light on how relevant, truthful, or con-
vincing you find them. It places you and your research 
within the targeted research field and in relation to the 
different positions other researchers take. It says as much 
about the ones you report on as it does about yourself (see 
Graff/Birkenstein 2013).

You can choose to do that as factually as possible, but 
you can also choose to spice up how you frame other peo-
ple’s research (Hyland 1998). Either you use words and 
phrases to hedge, which will tone down statements and 
allow you to appear to be diplomatic (although you may 
be cursing and shouting in your mind), or humble or just 
cautious (“The claim made by Muller seems to need fur-
ther evaluation”, instead of “Muller’s claim sucks”). Hedg-
ing is also good for being on the safe side with your own 
results and insights (“It could be concluded that X relates 
to Y, although...”). Criticizing others gently and being 
cautious with your own statements will help you to come 
across as nice – even if you’re arrogant in reality.

The other rhetorical means to spice up your reporting 
is to use words and phrases that boost your statements, 
arguments, and results. As the name says, in contrast to 
hedges, you boost something in order to make it strong. 
For example, instead of writing “This paper would like 
to suggest...” you write “This paper claims...”. The latter 
is stronger and portrays you as being sure of it. You can 
also use more subtle phrases such as “of course” in order 
to convince your readers. The only thing you have to be 



61

careful about is that you don’t appear arrogant, even if 
you truly are (and proud of it). You’re supposed to play 
the (more or less) nice game of scientific contribution to a 
research area in which many people participate. Boosting 
is okay, but don’t overdo it, no matter how confident you 
feel about your data, results, or arguments.

Your voice

All of the rhetorical strategies mentioned make up what 
is called your “voice” in the text. It’s the culmination of 
these and other big and small decisions on various textual 
and rhetorical levels. They depend on many parameters, 
which are defined by supervisors, institutions, journal 
editors, and publishers, as well as audience expectations. 
You may nevertheless have some leeway in how you ap-
proach certain issues (see Sword 2012).

At the beginning of this chapter, I mentioned seem-
ingly boring and dry research papers. Publishing these 
kinds of papers isn’t just something that happens (to you). 
It should be a deliberate decision. Similarly, publishing 
engaging – and sometimes maybe even entertaining – ac-
ademic texts should be the product of decisions made by 
you as well. After all, you should be able to explain and 
justify everything that you put into your text.

Concerning Susan, the PhD candidate we met at the 
beginning of this chapter, what would have been your ad-
vice for how she should deal with her stylistic dilemma? 
I’m sure you wouldn’t have told her to ignore the German 
law studies community simply because she didn’t like 
their style. Rather, like I did, you would have told her to 



62

master the two different sets of expectations by becom-
ing a more flexible writer, who can write prose in both 
styles. As long as this doesn’t go completely against her 
writing ethics, she should be able to adapt. If she felt that 
she would be selling out her writing style and feared that 
she would thereby lose her voice and harm her academ-
ic reputation, she should rethink her publication strategy 
as well as her choice of journals or publishers. But, all in 
all, she should know her craft, in order to be able to make 
these informed decisions.

One last thing: while each and every decision is yours 
to make, you should err on the side of the conventions. 
As long as you don’t have a secured position in academia 
or an established, indestructible reputation (or best, 
both), you shouldn’t experiment too much with creativ-
ity – it could backfire (it didn’t in my case, but my PhD 
thesis is certainly a bad example of this). Only established 
researchers should allow themselves to go beyond disci-
plinary conventions. As a professional, I’m sure you know 
what you’re doing, as well as when and why to strategi-
cally milk that stylistic cow (did you notice the booster?).



63

8.  What does text feedback 
mean to you?

We are constantly receiving different kinds of feedback in 
different life situations. Feedback on your academic work 
is one kind. Ask yourself the following questions: What 
do you understand as feedback? What does it involve 
and what not? Do you invite it and how? And if so, when 
during the process? How do you deal with it? How do you 
cope with critical or even contradictory feedback?

We can distinguish between formal and informal text 
feedback. Formal feedback, for example, comes in the 
form of peer-review on submitted journal articles or the 
evaluation of your academic work for a qualification, such 
as a PhD thesis. In the case of formal feedback, you can’t 
choose whether you want to receive it or not. Informal 
feedback, in contrast, is initiated by you when you ask 
someone to look at your text. A similar case would be the 
feedback that you receive during the discussion of a paper 
that you present at a conference. You need both types of 
text feedback in order to be a professional writer.

What feedback means

Many writers, both inexperienced and experienced ones, 
often have an inappropriate idea of what feedback on a 
text means. “Inappropriate” in so far as this idea makes 
their writing life more difficult than it needs to be. They 



64

think that feedback is either editing and proofreading, or 
a mixture of comments, editing and proofreading. Feed-
back on a text, however, simply means giving or receiving 
comments on specific text issues without going into the 
text to change it. The persons giving feedback don’t alter 
anything. They tell you what they think and maybe make 
suggestions for improvement. Editors and proofreaders, 
in contrast, go into the text and suggest changes and cor-
rections by actually doing them for you. The only task left 
for you in the latter case is to either accept or reject the 
changes.

The distinction between feedback and editing/proof-
reading is important, especially when you ask for feed-
back. You also need to be able to distinguish between 
them, however, if you’re ever asked to give formal or in-
formal feedback. It will make your life easier.

Besides these distinctions, feedback is the most effec-
tive tool for overcoming “text blindness”. After spending 
weeks, months or even years with your text, you will be 
unable to notice the holes in your argument, the broken 
golden thread, the missing or redundant information, 
and all the other inconsistencies we all produce while 
writing. Other eyes and brains will spot most of them and 
may even have suggestions on how to improve the text. 
Not inviting feedback from others would thus be a grave 
mistake. Because you’re a professional, you will use the 
chance to improve and learn with the help of others.



65

When to invite feedback

Writers often wait for feedback until they have completed 
their final text version. They can’t, or so they believe, give 
anybody anything else but the final draft, without inviting 
embarrassment. By waiting so long they forego oppor-
tunities of profiting from feedback in previous stages of 
the writing process. The earlier you get feedback on your 
thoughts and arguments the better for your text.

The first opportunity to receive feedback is when you 
have a draft of your proposal. If you don’t have to write 
one, the first rough draft will do the job too. Don’t be 
afraid to show unpolished prose, underbaked arguments 
or missing commas. As I will show you, the feedback you 
will receive depends on how you ask for it.

Other opportunities for feedback present themselves 
when you have finished a chapter or a larger section. Or 
to put it differently: whenever you think you could prof-
it from someone else’s opinion or perspective, then you 
should invite feedback. Even if you’re scared or feel that 
you aren’t yet ready, take all your courage and send some-
one your draft. Your text will never ever be perfect, so each 
version of your text is good enough to be seen by someone 
else. Competent colleagues and friends will do their best 
to help you.

As you can see, there is no excuse not to put your dear 
text into the hands of a critical reader. It will help if you 
start the feedback conversation in the best way possible. 
Otherwise you might end up with comments that you find 
unnecessary or unhelpful.



66

How to ask for feedback

When I hear about failed feedback, I usually diagnose mis-
communication. Let me give you a concrete but typical ex-
ample from a client: having written a thirty-page chapter 
draft, Amelia, a PhD candidate, sent it to her supervisor 
for feedback. After a few weeks the supervisor sent the 
draft back. The only comment about the text that the su-
pervisor made – attached to the first paragraph – was that 
she didn’t like the writing style. Amelia was frustrated, 
because her supervisor didn’t give her more feedback, es-
pecially on the argumentation, the structure and so forth. 
When I asked Amelia what she told her supervisor to give 
feedback on, she was surprised and didn’t understand 
what I meant. Was she allowed to tell her supervisor, upon 
whom she depended so heavily, what to do?

This example shows how much can go wrong when 
no conversation about each other’s expectations is hap-
pening. Miscommunication leads to frustration, and is a 
waste of time and energy on both sides. It’s therefore cru-
cial that you know what your job as an author asking for 
feedback involves.

The first rule of feedback on a text is: as the author, 
you have to set the scene for the following process. Inde-
pendently of whether you receive the feedback in written 
form, in a one-to-one exchange, or both, you need to for-
mulate a feedback instruction.



67

Setting the scene

Your feedback instruction needs to clarify both what you 
expect the person giving feedback to do, and what not. 
Your expectations thereby depend on the phase of the 
writing process you’re in.

Writers who simply give their text away without any 
further information will receive a lot of things, but likely 
none or little of what they need at the moment. With feed-
back instruction, you specify what is important for you to 
hear or read about.

In the early phases of the process, when you want 
feedback on a proposal or first rough draft, you don’t care 
about spelling mistakes, stylistic issues or any other small 
details. Instead, you care about the structure of your text, 
the content, the argument and other more substantial is-
sues. If Amelia – from the example above – had indicated 
what kind of feedback she needed, chances are good that 
she would have received exactly what she had expected at 
this point in the process. Instead, the feedback on writing 
style didn’t help her.

In later phases of the process, after going through your 
manuscript several times, you will become more interest-
ed in the details. At this point, you have made all the nec-
essary decisions about structure, content and so on. Now 
is the time to look at the language, style, grammar, word 
clutter and more. While looking at these aspects could 
also be the job of an editor or proofreader, a colleague 
may well give you feedback on them, without doing the 
work for you.

The feedback instructions, thus, should allow you to 
express your needs and expectations. If you choose to say, 



68

“Tell me about everything you see in my text!”, then that’s 
your decision. In this case, brace yourself for everything. 
If you choose to say, “Tell me whether it speaks to audi-
ence XY, and nothing else”, then that’s your decision too.

The advantage of feedback instructions should be ob-
vious: you not only define your expectations but also those 
of your feedback partner. With the feedback instructions 
in hand, your colleague can focus on specific things, while 
neglecting others. No need to look out for every mistake 
or issue; only the ones that the author specified need the 
person’s attention. If I know what you want me to look at 
in your manuscript, I can use my time and energy more 
efficiently.

True, you will at times meet people who don’t under-
stand or respect feedback instructions and who just do 
what they always do: look at and comment on everything 
they see, thereby wasting their and your time and energy 
(“Why did he tell me about the spelling mistakes? I told 
him I don’t need that now...”). In case you know such a 
person, don’t ask him or her for feedback again. If it’s your 
supervisor, you might need to demonstrate the benefits of 
feedback instructions for him or her. Back in my PhD days, 
I stopped asking for feedback from one particular person, 
because I always received the same unhelpful comments.

Whenever you receive formal feedback as was initially 
described, you can’t give feedback instructions. The crite-
ria for feedback or evaluation will have likely already been 
defined. You can only wait for what is coming your way.

One last thing: whenever you’re asked to give infor-
mal feedback on a colleague’s or even student’s text, ask 
for feedback instructions. It will make your work more 
efficient and effective, because you will comment on the 



69

things that the author wants to know about. In the past 
few years, I haven’t given text feedback without first re-
ceiving feedback instructions. Whether they are general 
or specific, I need information about the author’s expecta-
tions and needs in order to do my job well.

Nobody likes feedback but everyone 
needs it

Even well-meant and constructive feedback has the po-
tential to trigger my defenses. Do I like feedback on my 
texts, upon which I spent so much time? Not really. Do I 
know that I profit from others’ comments, thereby improv-
ing the text quality? Yes, without a doubt. I need feedback 
on my thoughts, arguments and everything else that my 
texts present, even though I might want to defend all of 
my oh so well-thought-out writing decisions in the first in-
stance of receiving feedback. Minutes, hours or days later, 
I’m wiser and will work on what my colleagues have com-
mented on. Their comments will likely be the comments 
of my future readers, so I had better improve my text in 
order to not give others the opportunity to comment on 
the same or similar issues.

Don’t worry if you aren’t fond of feedback either. Who 
is, anyway? Writers who claim to love feedback are lying 
to you and themselves. Feedback attacks our writer’s ego 
(unless it’s purely positive, then we feel flattered). Having 
admitted that, we can go on and try to work with it the 
best way possible.

Good feedback is critical and constructive, and will 
show you where questions and problems in your text arise 



70

that you have not yet spotted. Your colleagues mean well. 
But still, you might struggle with their comments. If you 
receive feedback on the same text from different people – 
in a group or separately – you will often face diverging or 
even contradictory opinions. One person says one thing 
and another person says the opposite. Both are convinced 
that they are right and they would like you to change the 
criticized passage in their favor. What do you do?

Here’s an example: when I received the peer-reviews 
on an article years ago, the two reviewers disagreed on 
one point. One reviewer claimed that my paper was too 
colloquial, so not at the linguistic level of an academic 
text; the other claimed that my paper was too jargon-lad-
en, and therefore too academic. At first, I didn’t know 
what to do and asked some colleagues about it. But no 
matter what others thought about this conundrum, I had 
to solve it on my own. It was my paper after all. So, I did 
nothing about this issue and my paper was still published.

Similar feedback problems will happen to every writ-
er now and then. The lesson, however, is that you have 
to make the decision about which comments will improve 
your text and which ones will not. If you work with co-au-
thors, you will make the decision together, of course. But 
you have to remember: regardless of who gives you feed-
back, it’s you who has to justify all the writing decisions. 
PhD candidates, who feel dependent on their supervisors 
and must therefore do everything they say, will have a 
problem with this. They think they can’t afford to dis-
agree with their supervisors, even though it might mean 
changing a paper in a way they themselves have trouble 
accepting. They forget, though, that they are expected to 
become researchers who are capable of doing research 



71

on their own and publishing the results. Having to justi-
fy your writing decisions on your own is part of the deal. 
Nobody else will be willing to take the blame, even if they 
wanted you to change something that turned out to be 
wrong. You’re the author, you take responsibility. And 
that’s the reason why you, as a single author, have to de-
cide which feedback to take into account and which you 
forget about quickly.

The bread and butter of writing

As a professional writer, the feedback that you receive on 
your texts and the one that you give others is part of your 
daily work. Shying away from it would mean forgoing an 
opportunity to learn. To become a better writer, you have 
to expose yourself to other people’s criticism. Whether it 
comes from friends and colleagues or some anonymous 
peer reviewer, you should make the most of any chance to 
learn more – even if only to realize that the reviewers have 
no clue about the topic themselves. Feedback represents 
an integral part of writing that you depend on; don’t ne-
glect it.





73

9. What blocks your writing?

You may have heard about them: writing blocks. Some 
people call the same phenomenon “writer’s block”. 
Deemed to be common among (literary) writers, it also 
befalls researchers who are poised to record their insights 
and results.

First, we should clarify what we mean when we talk 
about writer’s block in contrast to writing blocks. The 
term writer’s block suggests that it’s the writer as a per-
son that’s blocked. It implies psychological problems that 
emerge when the person is supposed to write a text. No 
doubt, there are people who experience this kind of prob-
lem. These problems, however, have nothing to do with 
writing in itself. They are also likely to crop up if the same 
person is supposed to draw, play music, cook for a group 
of friends or perform any other tasks, typically with an 
audience. Such a person likely deals with psychological 
problems such as anxiety, self-doubt or fear of failing. In 
the past, I have only dealt with one or two academic writ-
ers among hundreds who showed signs of psychological 
issues that kept them from writing. In these cases, I tried 
to do everything in my ability as a writing coach, but even-
tually had to give up. The problem was not the writing, so 
I was the wrong person to go to for help.

So, it turns out that writer’s block is a common but 
misnamed term to describe what happens to a lot of writ-
ers. Instead, we should call it writing blocks: blockages, 
hindrances or obstacles to the writing itself, not the per-



74

son. That’s where writing coaches like myself come into 
play; this is where we can help to unblock the writing.

The most useful definition of writing blocks comes 
from Keith Hjortshoj (2001). His definition should help 
you to understand when your writing is blocked and when 
something else is happening.

Paraphrasing Hjortshoj, we can only talk about a writ-
ing block under two conditions. First, you’re motivated to 
work on the writing project. Second, you’re competent to 
do the work. This means that if you’re motivated, but lack 
the competence to do the work, then technically speaking, 
your writing isn’t blocked. The same holds true if you’re 
competent, but not motivated to produce the required text. 
Imagine the following case: you have studied linguistics 
and are now supposed to write a paper on quantum me-
chanics. In this case, your writing isn’t blocked, you’re just 
not competent enough, no matter how motivated you are 
or how much you tell yourself that you can do it. If neither 
condition is met – not motivated and incompetent – then 
your writing isn’t blocked either. Therefore, it follows that 
if your writing gets stuck, it’s neither your motivation nor 
your competence’s fault. So what is it, then?

Most often, it’s one of the following two things: either 
you have expectations, beliefs and ideas about writing 
that don’t fit the task or situation, or you apply seemingly 
tried-and-true strategies that no longer work.

Expectations and beliefs about writing

Your ideas, expectations and beliefs influence what you 
perceive as real. This might seem trivial, especially when 



75

you work with a constructivist epistemology in your field 
of research. In terms of writing, that means that whatever 
you think about writing will become real for you. My job 
as a writing coach, then, is to help you realize that your 
writing reality could be different. If you think about writ-
ing differently, writing will work differently too, for better 
or worse. Let’s look at some examples (for the standard 
‘writing myths’ see Jensen 2017, Wymann 2016).

If you think that established writers and researchers 
have reached a point where they write publishable texts 
whenever they sit down to work, you’re heading for trou-
ble. Thinking like this, and admiring those famous people, 
you will expect nothing less from yourself, as you strive to 
become a good researcher and writer. Sitting down, your 
inner censor – a little neuronal creature inside your mind 
who is basically helpful, but often plays tricks on you 
at the wrong times – will keep reminding you over and 
over again that the ideas, arguments, words, sentences 
and paragraphs need to be perfect and publishable from 
the start. You will believe this well-meant advice coming 
from your mind, and get nowhere. You sit and stare at the 
screen, not knowing how to phrase the sentence in a way 
that will never have to be changed again (see chap. 4 on 
the revision strategy). Your expectation that your prose 
had better be perfect right away is nothing but a big obsta-
cle in front of you. Unless you change your thinking, this 
obstacle will not vanish anytime soon. That this self-made 
pressure rises as the deadline comes closer only makes 
your writing more difficult.

In this case, you need a good dose of mind-changing. 
First of all, nobody that I know, have read about or heard 
of has written perfect texts from the outset (although Clif-



76

ford Geertz, whom I mentioned in chap. 4, might be some-
what of an exception, he still needed a whole day for a sin-
gle paragraph; see Olson 1991). I might be wrong, but I 
believe that most writers invest hours upon hours in order 
to get to the point that their text might seem perfect. Take, 
for example, Karl Popper, the philosopher of science. He 
revised his book The Open Society and its Enemies twen-
ty-two times by hand and his wife typed the manuscript 
five times. It took him several years (Geier 1994: 84). See? 
There’s a lot of work behind a polished and published text. 
Behind the scenes it reeks of sweat and sounds like work.

Take two other examples that show how stubborn per-
fectionists can be, thereby getting them nowhere in their 
lifetime:

Max Weber, the German founder of sociology, wrote 
a lot, but published only a few things while alive (his PhD 
thesis, his postdoctoral qualification and a few articles). 
Everything else that we can read from him today was com-
piled and published by his widow. When Weber actually 
gave his manuscripts to a publisher, he must have enraged 
(and enriched) them. He did what you aren’t supposed to 
do to the galleys, unless you want to spend a lot of money: 
he edited them time and again, changing more than just 
typos (Kaesler 2015). Of course, we don’t know exactly 
what Max Weber thought about writing and what it was 
that led him to be an annoying perfectionist for others. 
Although you could draw the conclusion that it doesn’t 
matter whether you’re annoying your publisher or wheth-
er you publish a lot in your lifetime (because your wife or 
husband might publish everything else posthumously) – 
don’t. Better change your mind now while you’re still alive 
and writing.



77

The second and similar example comes from the phi-
losopher Ludwig Wittgenstein (Monk 1990). He is famous 
and widely read as well, but he too was a perfectionist 
with only a few publications to his name while alive. In 
one case, he worked on a manuscript for about twenty 
years, annoying his friends with yet another revision on 
an ongoing basis. While busy perfecting his philosophical 
thoughts and constantly working on his texts, he never-
theless feared he wouldn’t be finished before his death. 
These two – perfectionism and fear of missing the actual 
deadline – don’t go well together. In the end, Wittgenstein 
died with what he would have liked to have published still 
unfinished. Others did that for him afterwards.

So please, don’t be a Weber or a Wittgenstein – except 
for the brilliance and fame, maybe. Become like Popper, 
who knew that perfectionism was a waste of time that you 
could better use by refining your thoughts in several stag-
es of rewriting and revision.

I use the following metaphor to explain my thoughts 
on the issue to writers: I tell myself that I prefer to write 
loads of shit that I can work on until it’s somewhere near 
gold, instead of trying to conjure gold from nowhere (now 
that I write it down, it sounds like alchemy).

Whatever thoughts, beliefs or expectations bother 
you or impede your writing, you need to recognize them 
as what they are, namely mere thoughts, beliefs, expec-
tations. Then you can start working on how you want to 
change your mindset in order to get writing and progress-
ing. Clear the obstacles from your writing path or, at least, 
find a way to get around them.

Now you may be thinking, “How am I going to even 
find out what beliefs, etc. I have?”. Good question indeed. 



78

You have several options: either you find out for yourself, 
on your own, or you can go to someone like me, a writing 
coach, to help you find out.

Tackling writing blocks

If you go the solo route, you need to use a somewhat par-
adoxical tool: you have to write about writing. By writing 
down your thoughts on what is going awry in your writ-
ing, you make problems with your mindset and their po-
tential solutions visible. Here is a list of formats that you 
can use in order to get there:

 •  Write a letter or e-mail to a real or fictitious person, 
explaining what is wrong, why, and how you could get 
out of this situation. You don’t have to send the letter 
or e-mail, but you may if you think that it will help.

 •  You start a dialogue with a real (alive or dead) or ficti-
tious person (e.g. Aristotle or your favored, seeming-
ly perfect researcher/writer). Let this person ask you 
questions about your mindset, about your writing, 
your problems, etc.

 •  Use freewriting (Elbow 1981), writing in bursts of five 
to ten minutes, in which you write down everything 
that comes to your mind (similar to a stream-of-con-
sciousness protocol, although you will have trouble 
keeping up with the pace of your thoughts). In these 
five minutes you only write, no editing or going back 
to read allowed, and you can’t censor what you write 
(yes, you may swear and create grammatically incor-
rect sentences). The best thing about freewriting is 



79

that you don’t need to show the results to anybody. 
The text and the insights are meant for you only.

 •  You complete the following sentence for five to ten 
minutes: “Writing is like...”. In doing this, you can 
come up with metaphors for writing. Here’s one: 
“Writing is like mountaineering. You need equipment 
and lots of skills, strength, and endurance. Step by 
step, you go up the mountain, sometimes crossing 
treacherous terrain. But in the end, you will reach the 
summit, likely exhausted. At least with writing you 
don’t have to climb down again.” After you write your 
metaphors, you can analyze them and see what you 
think about writing and whether you associate it with 
positive or negative things.

Each of these writing exercises should help you to do two 
things: first, they allow you to take a step back from your 
serious and academic writing; they allow you to see how 
you write and how you think about it. Second, they allow 
you to actually write, even if it’s not your academic writ-
ing for the time being. You won’t simply think about your 
writing but engage with it by writing, which might free 
your mind from its never-ending cyclical thinking. You put 
your thoughts out there, in a readable form, and you can 
also put them away, to look at them again later (or bring 
them with you when you see your writing coach).

Strategies that no longer work

While expectations, beliefs and thoughts are a pure-
ly mental issue, applying strategies that don’t work has 



80

both a mental and a practical side. First, you think that 
the strategy or strategies that have worked so far will also 
work now and in the future. Second, you try to apply the 
strategy to your writing project and find out that it’s not 
working as planned. Your writing gets stuck – not you, re-
member – because of an old strategy that’s unsuited to its 
present purpose. If you’re like I was during my studies, you 
would try harder every time, fail miserably in the attempt, 
and not learn a thing from your writing experience.

Of course, that’s not the way to go. If you’re aware of 
what you’re doing and what does not work and why, then 
you’re ready to learn and adapt. If you aren’t aware at all, 
like me back in the day, then it may also take years for you 
to find out the hard and frustrating way. So, let’s not take 
that route.

For certain stages in your education, and for certain 
writing projects or text genres, you can use particular 
writing and working strategies. They work in these con-
texts and for these projects. However, as soon as you’re 
confronted with a new writing project, a different writing 
context, or new text genres, your old tried-and-true strat-
egies no longer work. Here is an example from my educa-
tion.

In school I learned to write an essay in a short, unin-
terrupted period of time (somewhere between two and 
four hours). The teacher gave us a task and on the word 
‘go’ we would scribble away for a set amount of time. I was 
lucky if I could finish the first draft. I don’t remember ever 
being able to proofread more than the few pages I had 
ended up with in the final minutes before time was up. 
Writing essays was stressful and, considering the grades 
and comments I received, not as rewarding as I would 



81

have wished. These essay ordeals didn’t teach me much 
(except how to analyze poems by Goethe and his consorts, 
in which I comparably excelled), at least not in terms of 
writing good prose or developing writing strategies that 
worked.

So, equipped with a linear writing strategy – get the 
task, briefly think about it, write a draft, don’t revise, and 
sparingly proofread before handing in the paper – I en-
deavored to write my first long paper towards the end of 
high school. This paper had to be something like a first 
pre-academic work of around twenty pages. Again, I didn’t 
learn how to write this new text genre or how to approach 
or plan the unfamiliar process. My friends and I were 
thrown into the deep end (I think we were among the first 
pupils that had to do this, so our teachers also had little or 
no experience with the genre or process). Equipped with 
formidable writing strategies from essay writing I strug-
gled through the process and ended up receiving a disap-
pointing grade, although sufficient to pass.

Along with the essay exercises, this paper was another 
blow to my interest in writing. Ironically, this didn’t seem 
to deter me from pursuing further education at univer-
sity. Maybe I thought that I would now be able to write 
academic papers due to my experiences with this pre-ac-
ademic paper from high school. I don’t remember what I 
had been thinking, but I was definitely wrong all the way 
through.

My university writing can be summed up as follows: 
stressful, frustrating, worrying, exhausting – my personal 
writing hell. Why? I kept on applying the same seemingly 
reliable strategies that I had used in school, and was not 
aware that I was in trouble. Besides, why should I have 



82

thought about my past writing experiences and strategies 
in order to learn something, when I had always received 
high grades for my papers? Reading them today, I wonder 
whether my professors actually read anything of mine, 
and if so, whether they had been too kind to my prose.

Somehow, I got through it all and finished with a 
grudge against any kind of writing. You would think that 
by then I might have learned a lesson or two. Well, naive 
as I was, I jumped right into the whole mess once again: a 
PhD scholarship was waiting for me. Hell began again, but 
this time, it took me another two to three years to finally 
figure out that I needed to make changes.

In those first few years of my PhD I did a lot: reading, 
gathering empirical data, talking to a myriad of people 
about my ever-changing thesis, and writing short papers 
for seminars. The only problem at this time: I didn’t work 
on the monograph everyone was expecting me to write 
about my PhD topic. To be fair, I had some pages on the-
ory and method, as far as I can recall. However, when my 
scholarship ended after three years, I hadn’t much to show 
for it. That was one of the turning points in my writing 
life. I knew I had better get going, or I would have to quit 
(and maybe would even have to refund the university).

So, I started to work on my monograph in earnest. I 
changed my time management approach to writing, and 
I started to actually dig into the work that I was meant 
to have been doing from day one (unfortunately, nobody 
told me that – or I hadn’t been listening). With renewed 
motivation and a new set of strategies – some deliberately 
chosen, others just spontaneously occurring – I wrote the 
monograph in about a year of daily writing sessions. Com-
pared to my earlier studies and the previous years, writing 



83

felt different and pleasant. Having an average output of 
two pages per day, I kept a good writing pace. Now it was 
easier to enjoy my free time. But don’t worry, I still had my 
fair share of self-doubt, crises and a near burnout.

After submitting my monograph, I felt elation – only 
to be crushed again by my well-meaning defense commit-
tee, who thought that I needed to re-work some chapters 
before they would allow me to defend my thesis. After 
another three months of rewriting and some more time 
waiting for the verdict, I successfully defended my thesis 
after a four and a half year emotional and academic roll-
er-coaster. I never thought I would want or need to write 
anything like that ever again.

A year and a half later, I started to work as a writing 
coach for PhD candidates and dove into the waters of writ-
ing research and didacticism. Only then did I start to re-
alize what I had missed as a student and PhD candidate: 
all the things you can do when writing, and how you can 
learn about yourself as a writer. Since then, I’m (most of 
the time) fully aware of what I’m doing when writing and 
what works for me. The days of writing hell are over and I 
actually enjoy the challenge that writing poses. Knowing 
what I do, why, and how to do it has helped me to become 
a more professional writer. Knowing different strategies 
and how to apply them in different writing contexts has 
made me an efficient and adaptable writer.

Long story short: the transition from one context to 
another (school to high school to university to PhD) pos-
es the potential for writing blocks, because the strategies 
may not necessary work in the new context (that’s the 
main message of Hjortshoj 2001). Instead of trying to run 
up against the wall, you need to adapt to the new situation 



84

and learn to jump or tear down the wall. As soon as you 
spot problems when writing in a new context, you have 
to take a step back and figure out what you need in order 
to master the new challenge. Anything else is foolish and 
likely a waste of time (you have just seen that I know what 
I’m talking about).

Here is the essence of writing blocks: they afflict many 
writers and are normal, because writing is a hard and 
complex task. Don’t despair. The good news is that you 
can unblock your writing (by yourself, or with the help of 
someone else) by taking a step back and looking at your 
thoughts, beliefs, and expectations on the one hand, and 
your writing strategies and skills on the other. You don’t 
have to beat yourself up if you find weaknesses or inad-
equate strategies. Learn from them, adapt and be wiser 
the next time. Believe me, I learn about myself as a writ-
er time and again, because writing projects and contexts 
change. But as professionals, we don’t shy away from the 
work we have to do, in order to do our job as best we can.



85

10.  What are the Dos and 
Don’ts of academic writing 
for you?

Everybody thinks about plagiarism first. You should avoid 
it, of course. What else do you think a professional aca-
demic writer should do or not do? No worries, I will not 
give you a complete list of Dos and Don’ts – not even close. 
You have to do your own homework and figure that out 
for yourself.

First, the list will change over time. As an undergrad-
uate student one has different Dos and Don’ts compared 
to a PhD candidate. And the latter again has a different 
list (with some similarities maybe) to a senior researcher 
or professor. Second, the list will differ from discipline to 
discipline. If you belong to the lucky ones who do interdis-
ciplinary work, you might end up with more than one list, 
depending on where you publish and whom you address 
your papers to. And third, people in the same discipline 
might not even be able to agree on a list of Dos and Don’ts 
(that’s what I experience in workshops) – not that they 
would ever be able to agree on anything academic, any-
way.

I can give you some hints about what I hear from ac-
ademic writers; what they consider to be Dos and Don’ts. 
And then I will give you my personal list.

Here is what I hear, explicitly or implicitly, in work-
shops and counseling sessions.



86

Dos and Don’ts: Common list from 
clients

(Caution: Statements with * aren’t to be taken at face val-
ue, or need further explanation.)

 •  Do write as complicatedly as possible, because the val-
ue of academic texts is measured by how much your 
readers have to struggle to understand you.*

 •  Don’t write complicated sentences; that isn’t academ-
ic in itself.

 • Do be precise, specific and concrete.
 •  Don’t plagiarize: that means, using others’ work 

without referring to it, attributing your own words 
to someone else, or any similar version of confusing 
sources or references (or withholding them).

 •  Do find your own research niche to tend to. But don’t 
forget that there are other researchers who have their 
tiny fields next to yours.

 •  Don’t use the personal pronoun “I” – it leads you down 
the subjective path forbidden in the objective halls of 
academia.*

 •  Do follow the instruction and advice of your supervi-
sor; she or he knows best.*

 •  Don’t be arrogant when writing about others’ research, 
results or arguments. Be decent and diplomatic.

 • Do the research first, and then write it up.*
 • Don’t try to please everybody; you can’t and shouldn’t.
 •  Do wait for a whole free day in which to write; any-

thing less won’t do.*
 •  Don’t separate research from writing, because they 

are inseparable.



87

 •  Don’t use word clutter or pointless linguistic orna-
mentation. Keep it real and short.

Dos and Don’ts: My personal list

 •  Don’t forget that writing, especially academic writing, 
is hard. Enjoy the challenge nonetheless.

 • Don’t spend more time on writing than necessary.
 • Do respect deadlines as you would a dear friend.
 •  Do know your craft: you have to know what you’re do-

ing and why; the more you know, the better.
 •  Do know and master your craft as best as possible, and 

then the admonitions of plagiarism, arrogance, use of 
the personal pronoun and so much more simply be-
come superfluous.

 •  Do adapt to new writing tasks, contexts and audiences 
(but again, that’s self-evident if you know what you’re 
doing).

 • Don’t take writing lightly; be a professional.
 •  Don’t wait for a magic pill for writing; do the work and 

learn.

Even my list changes over time, and depends on my audi-
ence and the context. I see this as a good sign that I keep 
on learning about myself and writing.





89

Now it’s your turn

Reading about your writing habits, ideas, expectations 
and strategies is one thing; applying your insights is an-
other entirely. This may annoy you for some time. In the 
first weeks and months you will likely struggle with your 
new set of habits, ideas and strategies. Don’ despair, be-
cause that’s normal and a good sign of change.

Soon you will forget about all of this, because it will 
have become second nature when you write. As the old 
ones before them, your new habits and strategies will be-
come self-evident. Forgetting about your new skills isn’t 
bad at all. Equipped with well-worked skills and tools, you 
can focus on more pressing issues such as your research 
problem and how to solve it. Instead of worrying about 
your approach to writing, you can start worrying solely 
about theories, methods, results and the proper rhetorical 
way to present all this in your paper.

I hope that you will feel some kind of pleasure when 
writing from now on. It doesn’t have to be fun, but if you 
continue to hate and avoid writing, what would be the 
point of it? Since I adapted my habits, ideas and strate-
gies – my new work tools – I enjoy writing even though it’s 
still a hard and sometimes nerve-wracking activity. Years 
ago, I considered academic writing as an endless march 
through hell; nowadays, I consider it as a challenging ob-
stacle course I know I can master. Sometimes this course is 
harder, sometimes easier. At times I struggle with my own 
expectations and ideas. Often, however, I can focus on the 



90

pressing issues and let the writing tools I have acquired 
help me progress the way I want. Whenever it’s necessary 
I try to adapt my tools to new text genres and contexts. 
And most importantly: I’m the master of my writing; I take 
as many writing decisions as I can as deliberately as possi-
ble. Be a professional writer and do the same. Start now.



91

Acknowledgements

This book is the product of thinking about academic writ-
ing as a craft for the past seven years. Some of the materi-
al and examples I have used in other ways in my blog Mind 
Your Writing: Exploring Academic Writing. I would like to 
thank all of the people involved in creating these ideas: 
my clients, colleagues and readers.

For feedback on the first draft I would like to thank 
Franz Neff and David Kreitz. I would also like to thank 
Jessica Mijnssen and Alison Romer for editing my manu-
script. Editing my prose is always tough work, I know.

Although it’s unusual to do so, I would also like to 
thank several musicians and bands who kept me company 
writing this book: first and foremost Devin Townsend for 
his albums Transcendence and Empath, and the music he 
played with his former band Strapping Young Lad; Don 
Li for his reductive music; Dream Theater, Lamb of God, 
Testament, Arch Enemy, Hatriot, Mors Principium Est and 
other metal and rock bands. They all made sure I stayed in 
rhythm and could concentrate on the task at hand.





93

References

Boice, Robert (1990): Professors as Writers: A Self-Help 
Guide to Productive Writing. Stillwater: New Forums 
Press Inc.

Elbow, Peter (1981): Writing with Power: Techniques for 
Mastering the Writing Process. New York/Oxford: Ox-
ford University Press.

Geier, Manfred (1994): Karl Popper. Reinbek bei Hamburg: 
Rowohlt Taschenbuch Verlag.

Graff, Gerald/Birkenstein, Cathy (2013):‘They Say/I Say’: 
The Moves That Matter in Academic Writing. New York: 
W. W. Norton & Company.

Hjortshoj, Keith (2001): Understanding Writing Blocks. New 
York/ Oxford: Oxford University Press.

Hyland, Ken (1998): Boosters, Hedges and the Negotiation 
of Academic Knowledge. In: Text, 18, 3, pp. 349–382.

Jensen, Joli (2017): Write No Matter What. Advice for Ac-
ademics. Chicago/London: The University of Chicago 
Press.

Kaesler, Dirk (2015): Interview conducted by the author 
(Prof. em. Dr. Dirk Kaesler is a Max Weber scholar and 
biographer).

Luhmann, Niklas (2002): Biographie, Attitüden, Zettelkas-
ten. Interview. In: Luhmann, Niklas: Short Cuts. Frank-
furt a. M.: Zweitausendeins, pp. 7–40.

Monk, Ray (1990): Ludwig Wittgenstein: The Duty of Ge-
nius. London: Jonathan Cape.

Olson, Gary A. (1991): The Social Scientist as Author: Clif-
ford Geertz on Ethnography and Social Construction. In: 
Journal of Advanced Composition, 11, 2, pp. 245–268.



94

Silvia, Paul J. (2019): How to Write a Lot. A Practical Guide 
to Productive Academic Writing. Washington, DC: Amer-
ican Psychological Association.

Steinhoff, Torsten (2007): Zum Ich-Gebrauch in Wissen-
schaftstexten. In: Zeitschrift für Germanistische Linguis-
tik, 35, 1–2, pp. 1–26.

Sword, Helen (2012): Stylish Academic Writing. Cambridge, 
Mass./London: Harvard University Press.

Wymann, Christian (2021): Der Schreibzeitplan: Zeitma-
nagement für Schreibende. Opladen/Toronto: Verlag 
Barbara Budrich.

Wymann, Christian (2016): Schreibmythen entzaubern. Un-
gehindert Schreiben in der Wissenschaft. Opladen/To-
ronto: Verlag Barbara Budrich.

Zerubavel, Eviatar (2001): The Clockwork Muse: A Practical 
Guide to Writing Theses, Dissertations, and Books. Cam-
bridge, Mass./London: Harvard University Press.

Zinsser, William (2006): On Writing Well. New York: Collins.



95

adaptable   83
anxiety   7, 73
audience   16, 20, 24, 58, 

61, 73, 87
author-I   59

bachelor students   8
binge-writing   46, 52
blank page   27
Boice, Robert   49
booster   24, 62
Bourdieu, Pierre   56
burnout   83

career   15, 19
censor   32, 42, 75, 78
citation style   20
clarity   55
communication   15pp., 57
competence   74
conference   16, 63
consistency   40
constraints   31p.
constructivist epistemology   

75
contribution   16, 61
conventions   62
courage   65
co-authors   9
craft 38p.,   62, 87, 91
creativity   62

criticism   60, 70p.
cycles   23

daydreams   52
deadline   20, 30, 37, 46p., 

75, 77, 87
decisions   7, 9, 24, 36, 

61p., 67pp., 90 
detour   31pp.
dilemma   30, 55p., 61
disciplines   21, 56, 59, 85

editing   23, 46, 64, 78
effective   23p., 43, 68
efficient   23, 31, 41pp., 54, 

68, 83
empirical research   21, 26, 

48, 82 
excerpt   25pp.
exhaustion   46, 51pp., 79, 

81
expectations   7, 40, 61p., 

66pp., 74, 77, 79, 84, 
89

failure   16, 66, 73, 80
fear   11, 19, 62, 73, 77
feedback   21p., 24, 46, 

63pp.
first draft   21, 23, 31p., 40, 

42, 53, 80
flexible   8p., 62

Index



96

freewriting   32, 78
frustration   7, 36, 39, 46, 

51pp., 66, 80p.

Geertz, Clifford   38p., 75p.
golden thread   32, 57, 64
guilt   7

habits   89
hedges   24, 60
hell   9, 12, 46, 81pp., 89
Hjortshoj, Keith   74, 83

IMRaD   21
incompetent   10, 74
inefficiency   47, 53
inner censor   75

jargon   56, 70
journal article   16, 63

literature   20, 26, 36, 47
Luhmann, Niklas   35, 37

metaphors   77, 79
miscommunication   66
motivation   11pp., 43, 48, 

74, 82
myth   51, 75

narrator-I   58p.
novice   15

obstacles course   9
old guard   15
orientation   20, 22
ornamentation   55, 87

panic   32
paragraph   23, 37pp., 

55pp., 66, 75p.
parallel   48p., 53
passive voice   58
patchwork strategy   35, 

37p., 42
peer-review   63, 70
perfectionism   40, 76p.
PhD candidate   8, 25, 36, 

55, 61, 66, 70, 83, 85
PhD thesis   63
plagiarism   85, 87
planning   22, 35, 41pp.
planning strategy   30pp., 

41p.
Popper, Karl   76p.
postdoctoral researcher   8
postponing   37, 46pp.
Post Publication   Depres-

sion 12
preparation   20, 22
pressure   7, 75
procrastination   37
professors   8, 82, 85
progress   39p., 77, 90
proofreading   22p., 64
proposal   20, 25, 65, 67

reflexive process   8
reputation   62
research as writing   17
researcher-I   58
revision   21p., 31p., 36p., 

38p., 41p., 53, 57, 75, 
77

rhetorical strategies   60p.



97

scientific conversation   16
self-doubt   73, 83
self-reference   58p.
sentence   36pp., 55pp., 75, 

86
sequential   45, 47pp.
Silvia, Paul J.   51
Steinhoff, Torsten   58
stress   7, 37, 80p.
structure   21, 23, 30pp., 

34, 41pp., 55, 57, 66p.
structuring   21, 29p.
style   24, 33p., 40, 55pp., 

61p., 66p.
submission   22
suffering   12, 42, 51
summaries   26p.
supervisor   61, 66, 68, 70

text blindness   64
transition   25pp., 83

university curricula   16

voice   61p.

Weber, Max   76p.
Wittgenstein, Ludwig   77
word clutter   24, 67, 87
writer‘s block   73
writing abilities   40, 45
writing as research   17
writing away   31pp., 41pp.
writing blocks   27, 73p., 

78, 83p.
writing challenges   10, 26

writing decisions   7, 9, 24, 
36, 61p., 67, 69pp., 90

writing pain   7, 21
writing problem   9
writing process   9, 17, 

19pp., 25p., 29, 32, 36, 
42p., 47, 65, 67

writing project   19p., 22, 
45, 47, 74, 80, 84

writing strategies   23, 29, 
39pp., 81, 84

writing task   51, 87
writing time   52p.
writing to learn   17
writing versions   33p.
writing weaknesses   7, 84

Zerubavel, Eviatar   34




	Frontmatter
	Cover
	Christian Wymann: Mind Your Writing. How to be a Professional Academic Writer
	Contents

	Introduction
	1. Why do you write?
	2. What do you think your writing can do?
	3. What does the term writing process mean to you?
	4. What’s your writing strategy?
	5. How do you approach writing projects? 
	6. How much time do you need to write?
	7. What’s your writing style?
	8. What does text feedback mean to you?
	9. What blocks your writing?
	10. What are the Dos and Don’ts of academic writing for you?
	Now it’s your turn
	Acknowledgements
	References
	Index
	Backmatter
	U4


